DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Temporary Order Designating Dangerous Transmissible Diseases

The Department of Agriculture (Department) issues a temporary order designating West Nile Encephalitis (WNE), Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD), Spring Viremia of Carp (SVC), Viral Hemorrhagic Septicemia (VHS), Lymphocitic Choriomeningitis Virus (LCMV) and the neurologic form of Equine Rhinopneumonitis or Equine Herpes Virus (EHV-1) as "dangerous transmissible diseases." These designations are made under the authority of 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301–2389 (relating to Domestic Animal Law).

This temporary order is the successor to a previous temporary order with respect to these same diseases, as published at 39 Pa.B. 6774 (November 28, 2009), that made the same dangerous transmissible disease designations. This previous temporary order will expire as of January 1, 2011.

Under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2327(a) (relating to disease surveillance and detection), the Department has authority to monitor the domestic animal population of this Commonwealth to determine the prevalence, incidence and location of transmissible diseases of animals. Under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2321(d) (relating to dangerous transmissible diseases), the Department has authority to declare a disease that has not been specifically identified in that statute as a "dangerous transmissible disease" to be a dangerous transmissible disease through issuance of a temporary order making that designation.

1. WNE

WNE is a disease of public health significance. It also poses a threat to domestic animal health and to the economic well being of domestic animal industries particularly the equine industry. Section 2322(c) of 3 Pa.C.S. (relating to neoplastic diseases, metabolic diseases and heritable diseases) requires the Department to proceed with the agreement of the Department of Health (Health) when it adds a disease of public health significance to the list of designated dangerous transmissible diseases. Both the Department and Health agreed upon adding WNE to the list of dangerous transmissible diseases and to the reissuance of this temporary order.

WNE is an infection of the brain caused by the West Nile virus. Although West Nile virus has, in the past, been found most typically in Africa, Eastern Europe and West Asia, it was detected in the New York City area and in parts of New Jersey in 1999. It has spread across the United States since then. In mild cases of human disease, infection can cause fever, headache, body aches, skin rash and swollen lymph glands. In more severe cases, it can cause headache, high fever, neck stiffness, stupor, disorientation, coma, tremors, paralysis and occasional convulsions. In animals, horses and birds appear to be most susceptible to illness following infection, although reports of illness in other species are increasing.

Humans and animals can acquire West Nile virus through a bite from a mosquito that has bitten an infected bird. The designation of WNE as a "dangerous transmissible disease" will facilitate the Department's surveillance of birds, horses and other animals for the presence of the West Nile virus or WNE. The designation will also help the Department in providing assistance to Health and other public health agencies in monitoring and treatment efforts.

2. CWD

CWD is a disease of whitetail deer, elk and other cervids and is a member of the group of diseases known as transmissible spongiform encephalopathies (TSEs). Other more well-known TSEs are scrapie and bovine spongiform encephalopathy (BSE) or "mad cow" disease. All are thought to be caused by a protein that has converted to an abnormal infectious form known as a "prion." There is some evidence, in the case of BSE, that humans may become infected through consumption of meat products containing central nervous system tissues, thus there is a significant public health interest concerning all TSEs.

A number of states have, in recent years, instituted import regulations requiring that cervids entering those states: (1) originate from herds that are participating in a surveillance program; and (2) originate from states that have authority to take action in the event that CWD is diagnosed. The designation of CWD as a "dangerous transmissible disease" will facilitate the development and oversight of a surveillance program and will help the Department react and take action in the event CWD is detected.

3. SVC

SVC is caused by a ribonucleic acid virus known as *Rhabdovirus carpio* and is considered an emerging disease in the United States. SVC poses a threat to both domestic fish health and wild fish health in this Commonwealth and has the potential to create a significant adverse economic impact on this Commonwealth's aquaculture industry.

The SVC virus readily infects species of the *Cyprinidae* family (carp and minnows) and spreads through direct contact with infected fish and through shared infected water sources. Symptoms typically appear in the spring time as water temperatures increase. Symptoms in infected fish range from undetectable through mild disease to sudden massive die-off.

There is no specific treatment for fish infected with SVC and no vaccine to prevent the disease. Once natural water resources become infected, SVC may be impossible to eradicate and may pose a permanent threat to aquaculture facilities utilizing those water sources.

4. VHS

VHS virus is a serious pathogen of fresh and saltwater fish that is causing an emerging disease in the Great Lakes region of the United States and Canada. VHS virus is a rhabdovirus (rod shaped virus) that affects fish of all size and age ranges. It does not pose any threat to human health. VHS can cause hemorrhaging of fish tissue, including internal organs, and can cause the death of infected fish. Once a fish is infected with VHS, there is no known cure. Not all infected fish develop the disease, but they can carry and spread the disease to other fish. The World Organization of Animal Health has categorized VHS as a transmissible disease with the potential for profound socio-economic consequences.

5. LCMV

LCMV is known to cause potentially fatal disease in humans and is capable of being spread by various rodent species. From time to time, outbreaks have occurred in the United States—necessitating swift investigation and disease containment strategies in order to protect human health.

6. Neurologic Form of EHV-1

EHV-1 is a highly contagious virus that is ubiquitous in horse populations worldwide. The age, seasonal and geographic distributions vary and are likely determined by immune status and concentration of horses. Infection with EHV-1 most commonly causes respiratory illness, characterized by fever, rhinopharyngitis and tracheobronchitis. Infection may also cause abortions in pregnant mares, following clinical or subclinical infection, and can be fatal to newborn foals. A further, infrequent clinical resultant effect of EHV-1 infection is the development of neurologic disease. Depending upon the location and extent of the lesions, signs of neurologic disease may vary from mild in coordination and posterior paresis to severe posterior paralysis with recumbency, loss of bladder and tail function, and loss of sensation to the skin in the perineal and inguinal areas, even the hindlimbs. In exceptional cases, the paralysis may be progressive and culminate in quadriplegia and death.

Transmission of EHV-1 occurs by direct or indirect contact with infective nasal discharges, aborted fetuses, placentas or placental fluids. Transmission can occur by means of coughing or sneezing over a distance of up to 35 feet, as well as by direct contact with infected horses, feed and equipment. There is currently no known method to reliably prevent the neurologic form of EHV-1 infection. Sound management practices, including isolation, are important to reduce the risk of infection with EHV-1. Maintaining appropriate vaccination protocols may also be prudent in an attempt to reduce the incidence of the respiratory form of EHV-1 infection, which may reduce the incidence of the neurologic form.

Order

The Department hereby designates WNE, CWD, SVC, VHS, LCMV and EHV-1 "dangerous transmissible diseases" under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2321(d). This order supplants any previous temporary order making a designation.

This order shall take effect as of January 1, 2011, and shall remain in effect until no later than January 1, 2012. This Department may: (1) reissue this temporary order to extend the designation beyond January 1, 2012; (2) allow this temporary order to expire on January 1, 2012; (3) supplant this temporary order with a formal regulation; or (4) modify this temporary order.

Questions regarding this temporary order may be directed to Craig Shultz, DVM, Director, Bureau of Animal Health and Diagnostic Services, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408, (717) 772-2852.

RUSSELL C. REDDING,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2363. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending November 23, 2010.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking Code (71 P. S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file their comments in writing with the Department of Banking, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
11-12-2010	First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County	345 Court Street Coraopolis Allegheny County (Limited Service Facility)	Opened
11-15-2010	Northwest Savings Bank Warren Warren County	10444 US Highway 522 South Lewistown Mifflin County	Opened

Branch Discontinuances

	Diatich Discontinuances				
Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action		
11-12-2010	Northwest Savings Bank Warren Warren County	51 West Market Street Lewistown Mifflin County	Closed		
	Articles of Am	endment			
Date	Name and Location of Institution		Action		
11-16-2010	Public Savings Bank Huntingdon Valley Montgomery County		Filed		

Amendment to Article III of the institution's Articles of Incorporation increases the total number of shares of all capital stock which the institution shall have the authority to issue from 4,000,000 shares to 12,000,000 shares of capital stock by: (i) increasing the number of shares of voting common stock from 3,000,000 shares to 5,000,000 shares, having no par value per share; (ii) creating a new class of capital stock consisting of 5,000,000 shares of non-voting common stock with no par value; and (iii) increasing the shares of preferred stock from 1,000,000 shares to 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock, having such par value or no par value as may be determined by the Board of Trustees of the institution.

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications. STEVEN KAPLAN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2364. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee Meeting

The Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) has a meeting scheduled for Friday, December 17, 2010. The meeting will be held at 9:30 a.m. in the 6th Floor Conference Room, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Harrisburg, PA. Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items should be directed to Vanyla Tierney at (717) 783-2654.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Vanyla Tierney at (717) 783-2654 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TTD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JOHN QUIGLEY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2365. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location Permit Authority Application Type or Category	
Section I NPDES Renewals	
Section II NPDES New or Amendment	
Section III WQM Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into	o Groundwater
Section IV NPDES MS4 Individual Permit	
Section V NPDES MS4 Permit Waiver	
Section VI NPDES Individual Permit Stormwater Construction	
Section VII NPDES NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits	

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Northeast Re	gion: Water Management Program Ma	nager, 2 Public Square, Wil	kes Barre, PA 18711-079	0.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0062405 (Sewage)	Scott Tech Park Discovery Road Scott Township, PA 18447	Lackawanna County Scott Township	An unnamed tributary to South Branch Tunkhannock Creek (4-F) TSF	Y
PA0060640 (Sewage)	Pennsylvania American Water Company PAW-Saw Creek Estates WWTF Winona Falls Road Bushkill, PA 18324	Pike County Lehman Township	Saw Creek (1-D)	Y

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0248478 - CAFO	Greater Vision Farm CAFO 144 Five Points Road Mertztown, PA 19539	Berks County / Richmond Township	Moselem Creek / 3-B	Y
PAS203502 - IW	Bonney Forge Corporation PO Box 330 Mount Union, PA 17066	Huntingdon County / Shirley Township	UNT to Juniata River / 12-C	Y
PA0082333 - Sew	Conestoga Hills Community 1230 Stony Lane Conestoga, PA 17516	Lancaster County / Conestoga Township	UNT Stehman Run / 7-J	Y

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

Northwest Regi	on: Water Management Program Ma	nager, 230 Chestnut Street, Mec	udville, PA 16335-348	1
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0101621 (Industrial Waste)	Bradford City WTP West Corydon Street Extension Bradford, PA 16701	McKean County Bradford Township	Kissem Run and West Branch Tunungwant Creek (16-C)	Y
PA0222933 (Industrial Waste)	John Maneely Co. d/b/a Wheatland Tube Company 20 Church Street Wheatland, PA 16161	Mercer County Wheatland Borough	Shenango River (20-A)	Y
PA0025445 (Sewage)	Wampum Borough STP 101 Water Street Wampum, PA 16157	Lawrence County Wampum Borough	Beaver River (20-B)	Y

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Applications

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

PA0062138, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 5169, **Airgas Specialty Products Inc.**, 2530 Sever Road, Lawrenceville, GA 30043. Facility Name: Airgas Specialty Products Inc. This existing facility is located in Palmerton Borough, **Carbon County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste. The renewal includes a name change, from LaRoche Industries, Inc.

The receiving stream(s), Aquashicola Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-B and is classified for Trout Stocking and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 (cooling tower blowdown) are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 (non-contact cooling water and cooling tower blowdown) are based on a design flow of 0.002 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Temperature (° F)	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 110

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 (Reverse Osmosis water purification reject water) are based on a design flow of 0.025 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chemical additives
- Stormwater "No Exposure"

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0060801, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Montrose Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 306, Montrose, PA 18801-1219. Facility Name: Montrose Municipal Authority WWTP. This existing facility is located in Bridgewater Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

7114

The receiving stream, an Unnamed Tributary to Pettis Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 04D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.82 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)		-	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen (Interim)	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 5.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 XXX	
Dissolved Oxygen (Final) $*$	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (Interim) Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.02	XXX	0.05	
(Final) * CBOD ₅ (Interim)	XXX 171	XXX 273 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 0.03\\ 25\end{array}$	XXX 40 Wkly Avg	$\begin{array}{c} 0.08\\ 50\end{array}$	
$CBOD_5$ (Final) *	102	136 Wkly Avg	XXX	15	20 Wkly Avg	30	
Total Suspended Solids (Interim)	205	307 Wkly Avg	XXX	30	45 Wkly Avg	60	
Total Suspended Solids (Final) *	102	136 Wkly Avg	XXX	15	20 Wkly Avg	30	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1000	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	10000	
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 (Interim) Ammonia-Nitrogen	13	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0	
Nov 1 - Apr 30 (Interim) Ammonia-Nitrogen	41	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12.0	
May 1 - Oct 31 (Final) * Ammonia-Nitrogen	10	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3.0	
Nov 1 - Apr 30 (Final) * Total Phosphorus Total Copper Total Mercury Total Silver Total Zinc (Interim) Total Zinc (Final) * Chloroform Tetrachloroethylene	30 XXX Report Report Report 0.55 Report Report	XXX XXX Report Report Report 0.82 Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	4.5 Report Report Report Report 0.081 Report Report	XXX XXX Report Report Report 0.12 Report Report	9.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	

* Final permit limits will be in effect from December 1, 2012 to Permit Expiration Date.

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass (lbs)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen (Interim) Net Total Nitrogen (Final) * Net Total Phosphorus (Interim) Net Total Phosphorus (Final) *	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report** Report Report 14,977* Report 1,997*		Report Report Report Report Report	

* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and

Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on December 1, 2012. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2014. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until November 30, 2012.

** Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2014.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chesapeake Bay Schedule
- Chesapeake Bay Nutrient Schedule
- Toxics Reduction Evaluation

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0007552, Industrial Waste, **Empire Kosher Poultry Inc.**, 247 Empire Drive, Mifflintown, PA 17059. Facility Name: Empire Kosher Poultry. This existing facility is located in Walker Township, **Juniata County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Juniata River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 2.2 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	5.0 XXX	$\begin{array}{c} \mathrm{XXX} \\ 0.5 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	XXX 1.6	
CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids	Report Report	Report Report	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 19.3\\ 24.2 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 31.4\\ 36.3 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 40 \\ 60 \end{array}$	
Oil and Grease Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	Report	Report	XXX	13.9	24.2	35	
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	XXX	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30 (interim)				40,217			
Oct 1 - Apr 30 (final)	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	XXX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	
Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	103	147	XXX	
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Nitrogen Effluent Net (Interim)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Nitrogen Effluent Net (Final)	XXX	21,928	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Ammonia-Nitrogen	580	Total Annual 1157	XXX	31.6	63.2	79	

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus	Report XXX	XXX Report Total Annual	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	5 XXX
Total Phosphorus Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus Effluent Net (Interim)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus Effluent Net (Final)	XXX	740 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0043575, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Lykens Borough Authority Dauphin County**, 200 Main Street, Lykens, PA 17048-1132. Facility Name: Lykens STP. This existing facility is located in Lykens Borough, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Wiconisco Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 6-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.41 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine CBOD ₅	XXX XXX XXX 85	XXX XXX XXX 136	6.0 5.0 XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.5 25	XXX XXX XXX 40	9.0 XXX 1.63 50
Total Suspended Solids	102	Wkly Avg 153 Wkly Avg	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	C_{i}	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum		
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX		
Net Total Nitrogen (Interim)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Net Total Nitrogen (Final)	Report	$7,\!\bar{4}88$	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Net Total Phosphorus (Interim)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX		

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)			
				Monthly		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Average	Maximum	
Net Total Phosphorus (Final)	Report	998	XXX	XXX	XXX	

(11)

* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0261548, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 4911, **BCRD LLC**, 5429 Harding Highway Building 500, Mays Landing, NJ 08330. Facility Name: BCRD Cove Area Digester Martinsburg. This proposed facility is located in North Woodbury Township, **Blair County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Plum Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.16 MGD.

1 1	Mass ((lb/day)	5	Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 6.0 \\ 6.0 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	9.0 XXX
Temperature (° F) Jan 1-31 Temperature (° F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	66	XXX
Feb 1-29 Temperature (° F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	68	XXX
Mar 1 - Sep 30 Temperature (° F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	105	XXX
Oct 1-31 Temperature (° F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	90	XXX
Nov 1-30 Temperature (° F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	71	XXX
Dec 1-31 CBOD ₅	XXX 7	XXX 13	XXX XXX	XXX 5 Avg Mo	$\begin{array}{c} 62 \\ 10 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} \text{XXX} \\ 12.5 \end{array}$
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	7 XXX	13 XXX	XXX XXX	5 Avg Mo 200 Geo Mean	10 XXX	12.5 XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen	2.0	4.0	XXX	1.5 Avg Mo	3.0	3.75
Nov 1 - Apr 30 Total Phosphorus Total Nitrogen	$6.0 \\ 0.4 \\ 9$	12 0.8 19	XXX XXX XXX	4.5 Avg Mo 0.30 Avg Mo 7 Avg Mo	$9.0 \\ 0.60 \\ 14$	$11.23 \\ 0.75 \\ 17.5$
5				Ð		

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Net Total Nitrogen	Report	0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Net Total Phosphorus	Report	0	XXX	XXX	XXX	

* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and

11

Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; 412-442-4000

PA0096881, Sewage, G&G Mobile Home Sales, 23 Oakridge Heights Drive, Oakdale, PA 15071.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Oakridge Heights Mobile Home Park No. 1 STP in North Fayette Township, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Drainage Swale to Unnamed Tributary of North Branch Robinson Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply, and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: West View Borough Municipal Water Authority on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.00588 mgd.

		Concentrat	tion (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instant. Maximum
CBOD_5 Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	$\begin{array}{c} 25\\ 30 \end{array}$			50 60
May 1 to Sep 30 Oct 1 to Apr 30 Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g 1.4 not less than 6.0 no	geometric mean		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0254339, Sewage, SIC Code 4900, **Alexander Shuppe**, PO Box 218, Dillner, PA 15327. Facility Name: Dunkard Valley Commons STP. This proposed facility is located in Dunkard Township, **Greene County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Dunkard Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0092 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen	0.0092 XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 5.0	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 XXX
Total Residual Chlorine CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids	XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	0.02 25 30	XXX XXX XXX XXX	0.05 50 60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1000
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	10000
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6.0

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0092550, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Bradys Bend Township Water & Sewer Authority**, 697 State Route 68, East Brady, PA 16028. Facility Name: Bradys Bend Sewage Treatment Plant. This existing facility is located in Bradys Bend Township, **Armstrong County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Sugar Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 17-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.05 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Residual Chlorine CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids	0.05 XXX XXX 10.4 12.5	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 1.4 25 30	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 3.3 50 60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen	6.7	XXX	XXX	16.0	XXX	32.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	10.4	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

PA0026271, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Meadville Area Sewer Authority Crawford County**, 1320 Park Avenue, Meadville, PA 16335-3114. Facility Name: Meadville Area STP. This existing facility is located in Meadville City, **Crawford County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated domestic sewage.

The receiving stream, French Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-D and is classified for warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 7.5 MGD.

1 1			0			
	Mass (1	lb/day)		Concentrat	tion (mg/l)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) CBOD ₅	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
$\begin{array}{c} May 1 - Oct 31 \\ CBOD_5 \end{array}$	1251	1877	XXX	20	30	40
Nov 1 - Apr 30	1564	2502	XXX	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	1877 XXX	2815 XXX	XXX XXX	30 200	45 XXX	60 XXX
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	ллл	ллл	ЛЛЛ	Geo Mean	ΛΛΛ	ЛЛЛ
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen	469	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
Nov 1 - Apr 30 Total Phosphorus	$\begin{array}{c} 1407 \\ 125 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	22.5	XXX XXX	$45 \\ 4$

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 007 are based on a design flow of N/A MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum

The discharge(s) shall consist of uncontaminated stormwater runoff from the treatment plant site.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Federal Pretreatment Program
- Whole Effluent Toxicity testing for the permit renewal
- Stormwater Best Management Practices
- Sanitary Sewer Overflows

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6340.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 2294401, Amendment 10-1, Sewerage, West Hanover Township Water & Sewer Authority, 7901 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112.

This proposed facility is located in West Hanover Township, Dauphin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking permit approval for upgrades of the existing wastewater treatment facility for nutrient removal.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

WQM Permit No. WQG02151010, Sewerage, Kendal Crosslands Communities, P. O. Box 100, Lititz, PA 19348.

This proposed facility is located in Kennett Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sanitary sewer system, 2 new pumping stations and a 3" force main.

IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from MS4

V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region:	Water Management Program Manage	r, 2 East Main St	treet, Norristown, PA 19	9401
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI01 151039	Hammell-ODonnell Properties 125 Lewis Mill Road Honey Brook, PA 19344	Chester	West Nantmeal and West Brandywine Townships	Indian Run (HQ-CWF)
PAI01 151041	Collin and Virginia McNeil 1701 Horseshoe Trail Chester Springs, PA 19425	Chester	West Pikeland Township	Pickering Creek (HQ-TSF-MF)
PAI01 151042	Charles E. Cardile 540 Church Road Avondale, PA 19311	Chester	New Garden Township	Unnamed Tributary East Branch White Clay Creek (EV)
PAI01 231003	YMCA of Philadelphia 2000 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-3214	Delaware	Haverford Township	Cobbs Creek (WWF-MF)
PAI01 461003	Township of Lower Merion Parks and Recreation 75 East Lancaster Avenue Ardmore, PA 19003	Montgomery	Lower Merion Township	Schuylkill River (WWF)
PAI01 511009	JERC Partners XII, LP 171 State Route 173, Ste 201 Asbury, NJ 08802	Philadelphia	City of Philadelphia	Unnamed Tributary Pennypack Creek/Pennypack Creek (TSF-MF)

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790

Lehigh County Conservation District: Lehigh Ag Ctr. Ste. 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, 610-391-9583.

7120

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI023910013	Joseph Iudicello The Residuary Trust of Andrew Yastishok 6500 Chapmans Rd. Allentown, PA 18106	Lehigh	Lower Macungie Twp.	Cedar Creek, HQ-CWF
PAI023910011	Mary Yastishok Mark Yastishok Co-Trustee of the Residuary Trust of Andrew Yastishok 6500 Chapmans Rd. Allentown, PA 18106	Lehigh	Lower Macungie Twp.	Little Lehigh Creek, HQ-CWF, MF
PAI023910012	Harold & Ann Dieterly P. O. Box 519 Trumbaursville, PA 18940	Lehigh	Upper Saucon Twp.	Tributary to Saucon Creek (Laurel Run), HQ-CWF, MF
Luzerne County Co	nservation District: R485 Smith Pond	d Road, Lehman,	PA 18627, 570-674-799	91.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI024010005	Piast Home Builders Co. Wlodzimierz Jaskiewicz 12 Jaskiewicz Way White Haven, Pa 18661	Luzerne	Rice Twp.	Big Wapwallopen Creek, HQ-CWF
Southcentral Regio	n: Water Management Program Mana	ager, 909 Elmerto	on Avenue, Harrisburg,	PA 17110
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI032805001-R	Mark Flohr Flohr Pools 1350 Lincoln Way East Chambersburg, PA 17202	Franklin	Guilford Township	Falling Spring/HQ-CWF
PAI030610010	Fiorino Grande Grande Land, LP 2213 Quarry Road West Lawn, PA 19609	Berks	Sinking Spring Borough	Cacoosing Creek/CWF-MF
Northcentral Regio	n: Watershed Management Program 1	Manager, 208 We	st Third Street, William	nsport, PA 17701
Centre County Con	servation District: 414 Holmes Avenu	e, Suite 4, Bellef	onte, PA 16823, (814) 3	55-6817
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041410008	John Kelly Gray's Woods Professional Development, LLC 428 Windmere Dr, Ste 200 State College, PA 16801	Centre	Patton Township	UNT to Buffalo Run HQ-CWF
PAI041410009	Chris Summers Copper Beech Townhome Communities Nineteen, LLC 2590 Park Center Blvd., Ste 200 State College, PA 16801	Centre	Benner Township	UNT to Buffalo Run HQ-CWF
Clearfield County (Conservation District: 650 Leonard St	treet, Clearfield, .	PA 16830, (814) 765-262	29
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
			_	

Clinton County Conservation District: 45 Cooperation Lane, Mill Hall, PA 17751, (570) 726-3798

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041810003	Gas Field Specialists 2107 SR 44 S Shinglehouse, PA 16748	Clinton	Dunnstable Township	Big Plum Run CWF

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

The following permit listed below was incorrectly published as an Individual Permit Action and is being republished as an Application.

Allegheny County Conservation District, Lexington Technology Park, Building 1, Suite 102, 400 North Lexington Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15208 (412-241-7645)

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI050210003	McKeesport Area School District 3590 O'Neil Blvd. McKeesport, PA 15132	Allegheny	White Oak Borough	Long Run (TSF) Jacks Run (HQ)

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Butler County Conservation District, 122 McCure Drive, Butler PA 16001-6501

Jefferson County Conservation District, 1514 Route 28, Brookville PA 15825

NPDES Application No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI 0610 10 003	Brett Neupert 210 Neupert Road Cabot PA 16023	Butler	Jefferson Twp	Sarver Run HQ-TSF
PAI 0633 10 001	Brookville Area School District 104 Jenks Street Brookville PA 15825	Jefferson	Brookville Borough	UNT North Fork HQ-CWF

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 CAFOs

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from MS4

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. § 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Dream Farms 13689 Dream Highway Newburg, PA 17240	Franklin	340.7	2295	heifer	NA	Renewal
Aspen-Perry 2127 Oak Hall Rd. Newport, PA 17074	Perry	85.9	1865	swine	HQ CWF	Renewal
Country View Family Farm, LLC Beaverton Sow Farm 429 Beaverton Lane	Snyder	100.00 But 0 for manure App.	790.93	Swine	N/A	Application Renewal

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Beavertown, PA 17813

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Application No. 4610519 Public Water Supply

Applicant	Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
Township	Perkiomen
County	Montgomery

Responsible Official	Mr. Marc Lucca 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	C.E.T. Engineering Services 1240 North Mountain Road Harrisburg, PA 17112
Application Received Date	July 20, 2010
Description of Action	Replacement of well pump at Rahns Well No.

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790

Application No. 5410507, Public Water Supply.

	,
Applicant	Schuylkill Haven Borough
[Township or Borough]	South Manheim Township Schuylkill County
Responsible Official	Scott J. Graver, Boro Administrator 12 West Main Street Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972
Type of Facility	Community Water System
Consulting Engineer	Robert J. Weir, PE Entech Engineering, Inc. 4 South Fourth Street P. O. Box 32 Reading, PA 19603 610-373-6667
Application Received Date	November 16, 2010
Description of Action	Application for the removal of Hydrofluosilic Acid (floride) treatment at the Schuylkill Haven/ Tumbling Ru Water Treatment Plant
Application No. 6 4	10507, Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Country Trails Country Store
[Township or Borough]	South Canaan Township Wayne County

Robert Grimm, Owner
P. O. Box 146
South Canaan, PA 18454

Responsible Official

Type of Facility	Transient Non-Community Water System	County	Lancaster
Consulting Engineer	Janet R. McNally, PE William F. Hill & Associates, Inc.	Responsible Official	David Stewart PE, Chairman 97 North Penryn Road Manheim, PA 17545
	207 Baltimore Street	Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
	Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-9137	Consulting Engineer	Mark L Homan, P.E.
Application Received Date	November 17, 2010		Becker Engineering LLC 111 Millersville Road Lancaster, PA 17603
Description of Action	Application for the addition of	Application Received:	
	nitrate treatment on the transient, noncommunity water system serving Country Trails General Store.	Description of Action	Chlorine Booster Station for Fruitville Pike Extension
gram Manager, 909	n: Water Supply Management Pro- Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	Manager, 400 Waterf 4745	Water Supply Management Program ront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-
17110			4 , Public Water Supply.
	32 , Public Water Supply.	Applicant	Municipal Authority of the City of New Kensington
Applicant	Shinn Spring Water Company		PO Box 577
Municipality	Cumru Township		920 Barnes Street
County	Berks	[77]] .	New Kensington, PA 15068
Responsible Official	Bryan Shinn, Vice President 2 East Pointe Drive Birdsboro, PA 19508	[Township or Borough]	City of New Kensington
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	Responsible Official	James Matta, General Manager Municipal Authority of the City of
Consulting Engineer	Edward J. Walsh, P.E.		New Kensington
Constituing Engineer	McCarthy Engineering Associates 1121 Snyder Road West Lawn, PA 19609		PO Box 577 920 Barnes Street New Kensington, PA 15068
Application Received:	10/25/2010	Type of Facility	Water treatment plant
Description of Action	Project includes expanding of the existing bottle water facility including the addition of another RO unit, finished water storage	Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
	tank and becoming a bulk water hauler.	Application Received Date	November 22, 2010
Application No. Public Water Supply.	3610543 MA, Minor Amendment,	Description of Action	Addition of Nalclear 8181 polymer as a filter aid.
Applicant	Denver Borough	Permit No. 041051	7, Public Water Supply.
Municipality	Denver Borough	Applicant	Midland Borough Municipal
County	Lancaster		Authority
Responsible Official	Michael Hession, Borough		946 Railroad Avenue Midland, PA 15059
	Manager 501 Main Street	[Township or	Midland Borough
	Denver, PA 17517	Borough]	initialità Dorotagn
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply	Responsible Official	Raymond Presutti, Authority
Consulting Engineer	Farley F Fry, P.E. Hanover Engineering Associates, Inc. 20-C Snyder Lane Ephrata, PA 17522-9101		Board Chairman Midland Borough Municipal Authority 946 Railroad Avenue Midland, PA 15059
Application Received:	11/17/2010	Type of Facility	Water treatment plant
Description of Action	Corrosion Chemical Change 3610544 MA, Minor Amendment,	Consulting Engineer	Widmer Engineering, Inc. 806 Lincoln Place Beaver Falls, PA 15010
Public Water Supply.	outour max, minor milenument,	Application Received	November 18, 2010
Applicant	Northwestern Lancaster County Authority	Date Description of Action	Rehabilitation of the filters at the
Municipality	Penn Township		water treatment plant.

MINOR AMENDMENT

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790

Application No. 5410506MA

Applicant	Tamaqua Area Water Auth.
[Township or Borough]	Rush Township Schuylkill County
Responsible Official	Brian A. Connely, Authority Chairman Tamaqua Area Water Authority 320 East Broad Street Tamaqua, PA 18252
Type of Facility	Community Water System
Consulting Engineer	Dale R. Glatfelter, PE Gannett Fleming, Inc. P. O. Box 67100 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100
Application Received Date	November 15, 2010
Description of Action	Application for replacement of the existing granular filter media at the Still Creek Water Treatment Plant.

Application No. 5210510MA

Applicant	Hemlock Farms Community Association
[Township or Borough]	Blooming Grove Township Pike County
Responsible Official	Robert Vandercar, Dir. of Pub. Works 1007 Hemlock Farms Lords Valley, PA 18428
Type of Facility	Community Water System
Consulting Engineer	Douglas Berg, PE Entech Engineering, Inc. 4 South Fourth Street Reading, PA 19603 610-373-6667
Application Received Date	October 27, 2010
Description of Action	Application for construction of additional chlorine contact piping to meet 4-log deactivation of viruses at the Hemlock Farms, Well No. 4 facility.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Application	No.	0410516GWR,	Minor	Amendment.
Applicant		Industry Bon Authority PO Box 259 Industry, PA 1	0	Municipal

[Township or Borough]	Industry Borough
Responsible Official	Industry Borough Municipal Authority PO Box 259 Industry, PA 15052
Type of Facility	Water treatment system
Consulting Engineer	Michael Baker Jr., Inc. 4301 Dutch Ridge Road Beaver, PA 15009
Application Received Date	November 18, 2010
Description of Action	Demonstration of 4-log treatment for groundwater sources
Application No.	0410515GWR, Minor Amendment.
Applicant	Vanport Township Municipal Authority 285 River Avenue Vanport, PA 15009
[Township or Borough]	Vanport Township
Responsible Official	David Brooks, Superintendent Vanport Township Municipal Authority 285 River Avenue Vanport, PA 15009
Type of Facility	Water treatment system
Consulting Engineer	
Application Received Date	November 18, 2010
Description of Action	Demonstration of 4-log treatment for groundwater sources
Application No. 26	310512MA , Minor Amendment.
Applicant	The Municipal Authority of the Township of Washington , 1390 Fayette Avenue, Belle Vernon, PA 15012
[Township or Borough]	Washington Township
Responsible Official	Joseph Alvarez III, Plant Manager The Municipal Authority of the Township of Washington, 1390 Fayette Avenue, Belle Vernon, PA 15012
Type of Facility	Water treatment system
Consulting Engineer	Bankson Engineers, Inc. 267 Blue Run Road

Slue Run Road PO Box 200 Indianola, PA 15051 November 29, 2010 Application Received Description of Action

Construction of an interconnection between the Municipal Authority of the Township of Washington and the Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County.

Date

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907)

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302-6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(i) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Okula Property, 2 Deibert Drive, Jackson Township, Monroe County. Wesley P. Fitchett, Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc., 133 Jackson Road, Suite D, Medford, NJ 08055 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Anna Okula, 2 Deibert Drive, Stroudsburg, PA 18360), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by kerosene as a result of a release from a kerosene aboveground storage tank. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

Pfizer Pigments, 8751 Paint Mill Road, Washington Township, Lehigh County. William B. Gilchrist, Roux Associates, Inc., 1222 Forest Parkway, Suite 190, West Deptford, NJ 08066 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Pfizer, Inc., 100 Route 206 North, Peapack, NJ 07977), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by VOCs. Inorganics, and benzo(a)pyrene as a result of historical operations at this pigment manufacturing facility. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard and the Site-Specific Standard for soil. In the future, the site may be developed for recreational usage, and possibly include a gravel parking lot, for nearby hiking trails, the adjacent proposed rails-to-trails path and the adjacent Lehigh County canoe/kayak ramp. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

Freeman Property, Lot 5E-6E East Shore Drive, Crescent Lake, Auburn Township, **Susquehanna County**. Dawn Washo, Resource Environmental Management, Inc., 36 Taylor Lane, Montrose, PA 18801 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of her client, William Freeman, 1256 Horsham Road, Ambler, PA 19002-1008), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil as a result of a release from an aboveground storage tank. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil. The site will remain residential. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Northgate Car Park, Lancaster City, Lancaster County. Reliance Environmental, Inc., 130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Berger Real Estate, 2452 Marietta Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17601, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with hydrocarbons from unregulated underground storage tanks and hydraulic lifts. The site will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health standard, and future use will be commercial.

Thomas Anderson Residence/Leffler Energy, Inc., Hopewell Township, York County. Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, PO Box 629, Douglassville, PA 19518, on behalf of Thomas Anderson, 15271 Barrens Road, Stewartstown, PA 17363 and Leffler Energy, Inc., 15 Mount Joy Road, PO Box 302, Mount Joy, PA 17552, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil released from a ruptured aboveground storage tank. The site, which will remain residential, will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health standard.

L.B. Marks Leasing Company, North Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 50 North 5th Street, Fifth Floor, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of L. B. Marks Leasing Company, 1720 Grace Avenue, Lebanon, PA 17046, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil from an underground storage tank. This commercial facility will be remediated to a combination of Residential Statewide Health and Site-Specific standards.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Donora Ind Park, Parcels 11-B, 11-C, 11-D, and 3-A, Donora Borough, **Washington County**. Civil and Environmental Consultants, Inc., 4000 Triangle Lane, Suite 200, Export PA 15632 on behalf of The Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington, 1100 West Beau Street, Suite 603, Washington, PA 15301 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The 12.5 acre parcels are part of the former 265 acre US Steel— American Steel and Wire Donora Plant. Heavy metals from historic uses and gasoline constituents from an upgradient source will be evaluated. The intended future use of the property will be as a commercial / industrial property.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

General Permit Application No. WMGR123SW001. Shallenberger Construction, Inc., 195 Enterprise Lane, Connellsville PA 15425-6617. Ronco, 2326 McClellandtown Road, Masontown, PA 15461-2568. An application for a residual waste permit for an industrial wastewater treatment facility for processing of drilling fluids, raw gas well flow back and produced water generated during hydraulic fracturing and extraction of natural gas from Marcellus Shale geologic formations, for beneficial reuse at the well site in Masontown Borough, Fayette County. The application was received by the Regional Office on November 22, 2010.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Diane McDaniel, Environmental Engineering Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the DEP Southwest Regional Office at 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51— 30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of an application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by a person or an officer or head of Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections, the application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the mining activity permit, but the issuance of the NPDES permit is contingent upon the approval of the associated mining activity permit.

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that do not exceed the technology-based effluent limitations. The proposed limits are listed in Table 1.

For noncoal mining activities, the proposed limits are in Table 2. Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in coal fields) may require additional effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters. The limits will be in the ranges specified in Table 1. More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur will be incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are in Technical Guidance Document 362-0600-001, NPDES Program Implementation-Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Concerning Water Quality Management, NPDES Program Implementation, and Related Matters. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Loads.

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES permit applications should submit statements to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. A comment must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92.61. The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limit—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

	Table 1		
Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l
Manganese (total)	1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
Aluminum (Total)	0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	1.5 to 4.0 mg/l	2.0 to 5.0 mg/l
pH ¹		greater than 6	.0; less than 9.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity¹

¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

17941601 and NPDES Permit # PA0215708, Forcey Coal, Inc., (P. O. Box 225, Madera, PA 16661), to renew the permit for the Tipple Operation in Bigler Township, Clearfield County and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Application received: September 2, 2010.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

32040106 and NPDES No. PA0249653. Ridge Limestone, Inc., 1094 Lantz Road, Avonmore, PA 15618-1241, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Young Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 339.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to/and Whiskey Run to Blacklegs Creek classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 8, 2010. **32990104 and NPDES No. PA02350509. ABM Mining Company, Inc.**, 3330 Johnston Road, Smicksburg, PA 16256, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to increase the total permit acres from 112.0 to 118.7 acres, to add 5.8 acres of Lower Freeport Coal (3.4 acres surface/2.4 acres auger), add auger mining to the permit, stream encroachment for a variance to cross UNT No. 4 to Little Mahoning Creek, land use change from forestland to cropland in Grant Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 112.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to Little Mahoning Creek classified for the following use(s): high quality cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 3, 2010.

07000101 and NPDES No. PA0248843. Cooney Brothers Coal Company, P. O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Logan Township, Blair County, affecting 31.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Kittanning Run classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Altoona City Authority—Kittanning Point Reservoir. Application received: November 9, 2010.

11773037 and NPDES No. PA0069159. Cooney Brothers Coal Company, P. O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Conemaugh Township, Cambria County, affecting 358.7 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to/and Little Conemaugh River classified for the following use(s):

7128

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 9, 2010.

56050108 and NPDES No. PA0249874. Hoffman Mining, Inc., 118 Runway Road, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Paint Township, Somerset County, affecting 247.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): Shade Creek and unnamed tributaries to/and Spruce Run classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Border Dam of Cambria/Somerset Authority. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 16, 2010.

56950105 and NPDES No. PA0213136. Marquise Mining Corporation, 3889 Menoher Boulevard, Johnstown, PA 15905, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Stonycreek Township, Somerset County, affecting 245.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to Wells Creek and unnamed tribs to Stonycreek classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Hooversville Municipal Authority. Application received: November 16, 2010.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

33950107 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227102. Cookport Coal Co., Inc. (425 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip, and shale and clay removal operation in Warsaw Township, Jefferson County affecting 39.5 acres. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries of Mill Creek to Sandy Lick Creek to Redbank Creek to the Clarion River, classified for the following: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 19, 2010. Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

40840203T2. Blaschak Coal Corp., (P. O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), transfer of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing and surface mine operation from Mammoth Anthracite, LLC in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 80.0 acres (formerly 101.0 acres), receiving stream: Nescopeck Creek. Application received: November 2, 2010.

40930102T3. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc., (1952 Waddle Road, State College, PA 16803), transfer from Mammoth Anthracite, LLC and boundary correction of an existing anthracite surface mine, coal refuse reprocessing and preparation operation in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 688.0 acres (formerly 492.0 acres), receiving stream: Nescopeck Creek. Application received: November 2, 2010.

49663004R5. Reading Anthracite Company, (P. O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Zerbe and West Cameron Townships, **Northumberland County** affecting 2222.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: November 15, 2010.

48850701R5. Reading Anthracite Company, (P. O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse disposal operation in Coal Township, **Northumberland County** affecting 29.8 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: November 15, 2010.

40663024R5. Coal Contractors (1991), Inc., (P.O. Box 39, Hazleton, PA 18201), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Hazle Township, Luzerne County affecting 925.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: November 23, 2010.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

	Table 2		
Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity*	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

* The parameter is applicable at all times.

 pH^{*}

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

26102802. Mon River Energy Corp. (P. O. Box 466, Brier Hill, PA 15415). Application for commencement, operation and reclamation of small noncoal surface mine, located in Redstone Township, **Fayette County**, affecting .97 acre. Receiving stream: Fourmile Run, classified for the following use: WWF. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: November 16, 2010.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

58100303 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224871. Popple Construction, Inc., (215 East Saylor Avenue, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Rush Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 249.08 acres, receiving stream: North Branch Wyalusing Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: November 22, 2010.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E35-431. Reich-Thomas Realty, 79 Lincoln Avenue, Carbondale, PA 18407, in Clifton Township, **Lackawanna County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a road crossing of Tamarack Creek (HQ-CWF) consisting of a $20' \times 5'$ precast concrete box culvert with grouted R-7 rock aprons. The project is located within Vision Quest Camp located on the west side of Keystone Road approximately 0.15 mile north of its intersection with SR 0435. (Thornhurst, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: $41^{\circ}14'13.7''$; Longitude: $-75^{\circ}30'18.3''$).

E35-432. Matthew F. Paris, 633 White Birch Road, South Abington Township, PA, in South Abington Township, **Lackawanna County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To fill 0.04 acre of PSS wetlands within the Leggetts Creek Watershed. This application is for an after-the-fact permit for fill placed previously with permitting. The project is located at 633 White Birch Road. (Dalton/ Scranton, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°30'1.1"; Longitude: -75°40'45.1").

E52-224. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, 1700 MaqCorkle Avenue SE, Charleston, WV 25314, in Delaware Township, Dingman Township, Milford Township & Westfall Township, **Pike County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the replacement of approximately 11.4 miles of a natural gas transmission pipeline (Line 1278). The project is located in Delaware, Dingmans, Milford and Westfall Townships, Pike County. It begins along Weber Road in Dingmans Township (Edgemere, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 17' 4.9"; Longitude: -74° 52' 40.7") and ends in Millrift along the Delaware River in Westfall Township (Port Jervis North, NY-PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 24' 26.5", Longitude: -74° 44' 35.8").

1. (SPA-DJC-001) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Raymondskill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

2. (SPA-DJC-002) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of Raymondskill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

3. (SPA-DJC-008) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Raymondskill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

4. (SPA-DJC-007) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Raymondskill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

5. (SPA-DJC-003) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Swale Brook (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

6. (SPA-DJC-009) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of Swale Brook (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

7. (SPA-DJC-010) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of Sloat Brook (EV, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

8. (SPA-DJC-011) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Sloat Brook (EV, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

9. (SPA-DJC-013) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Sawkill Creek (EV, MF) (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

10. (SPA-DJC-012) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Sawkill Creek (EV, MF) (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

11. (SPA-BMC-001) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of Sawkill Creek (EV, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

12. (SPA-BMC-002) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Vantine Brook (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

13. (SPA-BMC-003) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an Vandermark Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

14. (SPA-DJC-014) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Cummins Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

15. (SPA-DJC-017) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Bush Kill Creek (EV, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

16. (SPA-BMC-005) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to Bush Kill Creek (EV, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

17. (SPA-DJC-015) Dual 10-inch diameter pipeline crossing of an UNT to the Delaware River (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

18. (SPA-BMC-003) Access Road Crossing of Vandermark Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

19. (SPA-DJC-016) Access Road Crossing of an UNT to the Delaware River (HQ-CWF) (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

20. (WPA-DJC-001) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 34 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.04 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

21. (WPA-DJC-002 a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 263 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.38 acres of PEM wetlands and 0.05 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

22. (WPA-DJC-003) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 177 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.13 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

23. (WPA-DJC-004) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 45 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.04 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

24. (WPA-DJC-013) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 272 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.33 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

25. (WPA-DJC-008) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 503 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.33 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

26. (WPA-DJC-005) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 69 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.03 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

27. (WPA-DJC-006) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 52 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.02 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

28. (WPA-DJC-007) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 361 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.25 acres of PEM wetlands and 0.06 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

29. (WPA-DJC-009) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 109 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.10 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

30. (WPA-DJC-010) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 109 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.05 acres of PEM wetlands and 0.16 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

31. (WPA-DJC-011) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 0 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.02 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

32. (WPA-DJC-012) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 16 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.03 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

33. (WPA-BMC-004) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 63 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.07 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

34. (WPA-BMC-003) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 0 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.04 acres of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: -74° xx' xx'')

35. (WPA-BMC-001) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 291 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.41 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

36. (WPA-BMC-002) a 20-inch diameter pipeline pipeline crossing of 232 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.10 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

37. (WPA-DJC-015) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 0 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.03 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

38. (WPA-DJC-016) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 120 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.07 acre of PEM wetlands and 0.01 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

39. (WPA-DJC-018) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 74 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.10 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

40. (WPA-DJC-019) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 0 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.02 acre of PEM wetlands and 0.01 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

41. (WPA-DJC-023) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 434 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.31 acre of PEM wetlands and 0.31 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

42. (WPA-DJC-020) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 55 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.05 acre of PEM wetlands and 0.01 acre of PFO wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

43. (WPA-DJC-021) a 20-inch diameter pipeline crossing of 0 feet of wetlands, temporarily impacting 0.01 acre of PSS wetlands (Latitude: $41^{\circ} xx' xx''$; Longitude: $-74^{\circ} xx' xx''$)

44. (WPA-DJC-014) Access Road Crossing of 172 feet of wetlands, permanently impacting 0.10 acre of PEM wetlands (Latitude: 41° xx' xx"; Longitude: -74° xx' xx")

The project will temporarily impact 3.07 acres of wetlands (2.73/PEM and 0.34/PFF) permanently impact 0.60 acres of wetlands (0.22 /PEM, 0.37/PFF and 0.01/PSS).

Southcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

E22-569: Pennsylvania State Employees Federal Credit Union, 1 Credit Union Place, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Susquehanna Township, **Dauphin County**, ACOE Baltimore District

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

To construct and maintain a 17.0-foot long, 48.0-inch culvert pipe extension to an existing culvert across Elmerton Avenue in an unnamed tributary to Asylum Run (WWF) impacting 0.02-acres of PEM wetlands, and an 88.0-foot long, 36.0-inch culvert pipe in an unnamed tributary to Asylum Run (WWF) all for the purpose of improving access to a proposed commercial development area located near the intersection of Elmerton Avenue and Kohn Road (Harrisburg East, PA Quadrangle, N: 16.97 inches, W: 32.07 inches: Latitude: 40° 17' 44.6", Longitude: 76° 51' 53.2") in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County.

E21-419: Boyd E. Diller, Inc., Attn: Peggy Porter, 6820 Wertzville Road, Enola, PA 17025-1032, Holding Pond Closure, Hampden and Silver Spring Townships, **Cumberland County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To remove an existing tan bark mulching operation holding pond and to convert the area into a rain garden facility. The project is located in the Sears Run (WWF, MF) watershed approximately 1000 feet north of the intersection of Hunter Drive and Wertzville Road (S.R. 0944) (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle, N: 7.0 inches, W: 1.8 inches; Latitude: 40° 17' 26", Longitude: -77° 0' 44") in Hampden and Silver Spring Townships, Cumberland County. The purpose of the project is for the stabilization of the existing site.

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636

E17-465. Eagle Environmental II, L.P., 354 Alexander Spring Road-Suite 3, Carlisle, PA 17105. Harmony Residual Waste Landfill and Leachate Transmission Line, Chest Township, Clearfield County, ACOE Baltimore District (Westover, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 45′ 52.97″; Longitude: 78° 37′ 58.21″).

Eagle Environmental II L.P. proposes to construct, operate and maintain a residual waste landfill and leachate transmission line requiring wetland impacts for the landfill and two leachate transmission line crossings beneath Chest Creek and a wetland associated to an unnamed tributary to Chest Creek. Pine Run, contributory watercourses and water-bodies are designated as Exceptional Value through Chapter 93 Rules and Regulations. Chest Creek and the unnamed tributary are designated as Cold Water Fishery through Chapter 93. Construction of the residual waste landfill will result in 0.17-acres of permanent isolated wetland impacts. Construction of the leachate transmission line shall be completed by directional drilling beneath the Chest Creek and open trenching through wetlands that resulting in temporary floodplain impacts for boring launch and wetland impacts for the trenching. The applicant has proposed constructing 0.42-acres of replacement wetlands for mitigation of the 0.17-acre isolated wetland impacts incurred for construction of the landfill. The project is located along the northeastern right-of-way of SR 3006 approximately 4500-feet northwest of SR 3003 and SR 3006 intersection.

E49-314. Delaware Township Municipal Authority, PO Box 80, Dewart, PA 17730. Northern Neighbors Sewer Improvements Project, in Delaware Township, Watsontown Borough, **Northumberland County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Milton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41-3-1.56; Longitude: 76-51-7.37 to the Center of the project)

The applicant proposes to construct, operate and maintain a sanitary sewer line with a total of 6 Stream Crossings. All crossings are intended to be directional drilling or aerial crossings. The six crossings are as follows: Crossing 1, Dry Run, Warm Water Fishery, North end of Watsontown; Crossing 2, Spring/Tannery Run, Warm Water Fishery, North end of Watsontown; Crossing 3, Unnamed Tributary to the W. Branch of the Susquehanna River, Warm Water Fishery, South end of Watsontown adjacent to the existing Watsontown Treatment Plant; Crossing 4, Warrior Run, Warm Water Fishery, South end of Watsontown; Crossing 5, Muddy Run, Warm Water Fishery, Just east of SR 0080 and North of SR 0405; Crossing 6, Limestone Run, Warm Water Fishery, North end of Milton. This is a linear project that extends from the Waste Water Treatment Plant in Dewart along the SR 0405 corridor extending to the Milton Regional Sewer Authority (MRSA) plant in Milton. This project does not intend on impacting any wetlands either temporarily or permanently.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Cambria District: Environmental Program Manager, 286 Industrial Pk Rd, Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119.

EA1609-002. Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, Cambria Office, 286 Industrial Park Rd., Ebensburg, PA 15931. Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation Project, in Perry Township, Clarion County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to backfill an abandoned surface mine, which includes a total of 1,000 linear feet of dangerous highwall. The project will include the backfilling of a 1.3 acre open waterbody that has developed within the open surface mine pit. (Parker Quadrangle N: 5.75 inches, W: 15.5 inches).

ACTIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I-VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southcentral R 717-705-4707.	egion: Water Management Progra	m Manager, 909 Elmerte	on Avenue, Harrisburg, Pa	A 17110. Phone:
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0083488 (Sew)	Stonebridge Health and Rehab Center 102 Chandra Drive Duncannon, PA 17020	Perry County Penn Township	UNT to Sherman Creek / 7-A	Y
PA0084026 (Sew)	Northwestern Lancaster County Authority 97 N. Penryn Road Manheim, PA 17545-9326	Lancaster County Penn Township	Chickies Creek / 7-G	Y
PA0085677 (IW)	Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc. (Groundwater Cleanup) 1425 Eden Road York, PA 17402	York County Springettsbury Township	Codorus Creek / 7-H	Y

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N
PA0252620 Industrial Waste	West Carroll Township Water & Sewer Authority PO Box 328 Elmora, PA 15737	Cambria County West Carroll Township	UNT of Fox Run	Y
PA0218367 Industrial Waste	Saint Francis University PO Box 600 Loretto, PA 15940-0600	Cambria County Loretto Borough	UNT to Chest Creek	Y

NPDES No. (Type) PA0217905 Industrial Waste	Facility Name & Address Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont PO Box 73 721 Allegheny Avenue Oakmont, PA 15139	County & Municipality Allegheny County Oakmont Borough	Stream Name (Watershed #) Falling Spring Run (Outfall 001) and Allegheny River (Outfalls 002 through 009)	EPA Waived Y/N Y
Northwest Region	n: Water Management Program Me	anager, 230 Chestnut Stre	et, Meadville, PA 16335-348	1
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0030724 (Sewage)	Pleasant Ridge Manor West 8300 W. Ridge Road Girard, PA 16417-8701	Erie County Fairview Township	Trout Run (15)	Y
PA0238881 (Sewage)	Joel E. Brown SFTF 9089 Old Waterford Road Erie, PA 16509	Erie County Greene Township	Unnamed Tributary of Walnut Creek (15-A)	Y
PA0239551 (Sewage)	Camping Association of Presbyteries of NW PA 263 Big Bend Road Mercer, PA 16137	Venango County Scrubgrass Township	Little Scrubgrass Creek (16-G)	Y

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NPDES Permit No. PA0058769, Industrial Waste, Wawa Inc., 260 W. Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063-5699.

This proposed facility is located in Middletown Township, Delaware County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge treated groundwater from a groundwater remediation system a facility known Wawa Food Market No. 133 Unnamed Tributary to Rocky Run in Watershed 3-G.

NPDES Permit No. PA0058939, Industrial Waste, JDM Materials Company, 851 County Line Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006.

This proposed facility is located in Schuylkill Township, Chester County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge stormwater from a Ready-Mix Concrete Batch Plant property to the Unnamed Tributary to French Creek in Watershed 3D.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0009733, Industrial Waste, Exelon Generations Company, LLC, Peach Bottom Nuclear Power Plant, 1848 Lay Road, Delta, PA 17314.

This proposed facility is located in Peach Bottom Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Susquehanna River in Watershed 7-I.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

NPDES Permit No. PA0239780, Sewage, Greene Township, 9333 Tate Road, Erie, PA 16509.

This proposed facility is located in Greene Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a new NPDES permit for new discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 3810402, Sewage, Borough of Palmyra, 325 South Railroad Street, Suite 3, Palmyra, PA 17078-2400.

This proposed facility is located in Palmyra Borough, Lebanon County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction and modification of sewerage facilities consisting of an upgrade of the Palmyra Borough's Main Pumping Station as well as demolition and construction of Palmyra Borough's Pumping Station Nos. 1 and 2. Additionally, use of the existing equalization basin and aeration tanks for wet weather flow storage upon completion of and connection to the new North Londonderry Township Authority WWTP.

WQM Permit No. 3604201 Amendment 10-1, Industrial Waste, Frey Brothers Manufacturing, Inc., 372 Puseyville Road, Quarryville, PA 17566.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

This proposed facility is located in East Drumore Township and Little Britain Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit amendment approving the modification/operation of industrial wastewater facilities consisting of eight monitoring wells and one spring for the purpose of monitoring the three Residual Waste Storage Impoundments.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

WQM Permit No. 2609201, Industrial Waste, Masontown Municipal Authority, 2 Court Street, Masontown, PA 15461

This proposed facility is located in Masontown Borough, Fayette County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a 142,000 gallon concrete filter backwash holding tank and a precast concrete manhole.

WQM Permit No. 6510406, Sewerage, Derry Township Municipal Authority, PO Box 250, New Derry, PA 15671

This proposed facility is located in Derry Township, $\ensuremath{\textbf{Westmoreland}}\xspace$ County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a 0.0154 mgd sewage treatment plant, two (2) pumping stations, force main and gravity sewers.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

WQM Permit No. 2595201, Industrial Waste, Amendment No. 1, PA Electric Company, 2800 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19612-6001

This proposed facility is located in Harborcreek Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a permit amendment to upgrade leachate collection pumps and controls, replace chemical storage tank and metering system, improve piping network between facilities, install rotary fan sludge press and install a new sludge holding tank.

WQM Permit No. WQG018765, Sewerage, Amendment No. 1, David A. Jenkins, 103 Colt Lane, Warren, PA 16365

This proposed facility is located in Glade Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Relocation of the sand filter for a Single Residence Small Flow Treatment Facility.

WQM Permit No. 2510402, Sewerage, Erie Sewer AuthorAity, c/o Knox, McLaughlin, Gornall & Sennett, P.C., 120 West 10th Street, Erie, PA 16501-1461

This proposed facility is located in City of Eric, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project involves replacing the Erie Wastewater Treatment Plan's main low-pressure air blowers and related systems.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA

WQM Permit No. 1501418, Sewerage, Ponds Edge Homeowners Association, P. O. Box 1119, Chadds Ford, PA 19317.

This proposed facility is located in Pennsbury Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Renewal of existing wastewater treatment plant with a seepage bed disposal.

WQM Permit No. 1503410, Sewerage, Renewal, Little Washington Wastewater Company, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, Pa 19010-3489.

This proposed facility is located in Newlin Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Renewal of existing wastewater treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. 5110401, Sewerage, **School District of Philadelphia**, 440 North Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130.

This proposed facility is located in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County.

Description of Action/Activity: New storm water collection, management system and replacement of the existing septic system with a new drip irrigation sanitary system.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI01 0909007	HMH Limited Partners 374 Easton Road Warrington, PA 18976	Bucks	Springfield Township	Cooks Creek (EV)

7135

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI01 1503093-R	Toll Brothers, Inc./ Orleans Homebuilders, Inc. 1180 Station Boulevard Chester Springs, PA 19425	Chester	Upper Uwchlan Township	Pickering Creek (HQ-TSF-MF)
PAI01 1505075-R	Southdown Properties, Inc. 55 Country Club Dr, Ste 200 Downingtown, PA 19335	Chester	Caln Township	Unnamed Tributary Valley Creek (CWF)
PAI01 151005	Honey Brook Properties, 69 Risbon Road Honey Brook, PA 19344	Chester	Honey Brook Township	West Branch Brandywine Creek (HQ-TSF)

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAS10H053RR-1	Darren Spotts S&A Homes, Inc. 2121 Old Gatesburg Road, Suite 200 State College, PA 16801	Cumberland	South Middleton Township	Letort Spring Run/EV-MF
PAI030610007	Bruce Rhoads LBBS Properties Pa, LP 1308 Parkside Drive South Wyomissing, PA 19610	Berks	Cumru Township	UNT to Wyomissing Creek-Schuylkill River/HQ-CWF

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	CAFOs
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from MS4

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Doylestown Township Bucks County	PAG0200 091059	New Apostolic Church 287 West Sandy Ridge Road Doylestown, PA 18940	Tributary Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 40, NO. 50, DECEMBER 11, 2010

Facility Location:			D · ·	
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Doylestown Township Bucks County	PAG0200 091063	Zaveta Custom Homes 4030 Skyron Drive, Suite H Doylestown, PA 18940	Houghs Creek (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0905045-R	JC McGinn Construction Co PO Box 237 Lahaska, PA 18931	Core Creek (CWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
London Grove Township Chester County	PAG0200 1505086-A1	SPE—Lisacul Construction Co 2109 Bellemead Avenue Havertown, PA 19083	Unnamed Tributary White Clay Creek/East Branch Indian Run (CWF-TSF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Caln Township Chester County	PAG0200 151035	William and Joanne Anderson 1030 Osborne Road Downingtown, PA 19335	Beaver Creek (CWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
London Grove Township Chester County	PAG0200 151024	London Grove Township 372 Rose Hill Road West Grove, PA 19390	Unnamed Tributary Middle Branch White Clay Creek (TSF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Franconia Township Montgomery County		The Hankin Group 707 Eagleview Boulevard Exton, PA 19341	Indian Creek (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Limerick Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4608162-1	Sanatoga Interchange Assoc, LP 2701 Renaissance Blvd—4th Fl King of Prussia, PA 19406	Sanatoga Creek (WWF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Scranton, Lackawanna Co.	PAG02003510014	PA Dept. of Transportation George Roberts 55 Keystone Industrial Park Dunmore, PA 18512	Leggetts Creek, TSF, MF	Lackawanna Co. Cons. Dist. 570-281-9495
North Whitehall Twp., Washington Twp., Borough of Slatington, Lehigh Co.	PAG02003910009	H. Scott Everett Delaware & Lehigh National Heritage Corridor, Inc. 2750 Hugh Moore Park Dr. Easton, PA 18042	Lehigh River, TSF, MF	Lehigh Co. Cons. Dist. 610-391-9583
Kingston Twp., Luzerne Co.	PAG02004010010	Beverly B. Atherholt 40 Midland Drive Dallas, Pa 18612	UNT to Toby Creek, CWF	Luzerne Co. Cons. Dist. 570-674-7991
Washington Twp., Northampton Co.	PAG02004810005	COLDOT, Inc.: James Dotta 101 Timberland Drive Bangor, PA 18013	Oughoughton Creek, CWF, MF	Northampton Co. Cons. Dist. 610-746-1971
North Manheim Twp., Schuylkill Co.	PAG02005404022(1)	Fiorino Grande Grande Land, L.P. 2213 Quarry road West Lawn, PA 19609	Panther Creek and Beaver Creek, CWF, MF	Schuylkill Co. Cons. Dist. 570-622-3742
Dimock Twp., Susquehanna Co.	PAG02005810003	S.C.C.T.C. School Board William Bush 100 Schoolhouse Rd. Dimock, PA 18816	Unnamed Trib. to White Creek, CWF	Susquehanna Co. Cons. Dist. 570-278-4600

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Saucon Twp., Lehigh Co.	PAG02003904032R	Dennis Benner Epernay Ltd. 2005 City Line Rd. Ste. 2000 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Laurel Run, CWF	Lehigh Co. Cons. Dist. 610-391-9583
Littlestown Borough Adams County	PAG2000110016	Dale Werner Alpha Fire Co. No. 1 40 East King Street Littlestown, PA 17340-1612 -and- Tom Detwiler Kinsley Construction, Inc. 2700 Water Street York, PA 17405	Marsh Creek—Rock Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
McSherrystown Borough Adams County	PAG2000110006	Patrick J. Sheaffer 1147 Eichelberger Street Hanover, PA 17331	Plum Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Letterkenny Township Franklin County	PAG2002810022	John VanHorn FCGA 5540 Coffey Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201	Rocky Springs/TSF	Franklin County Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg, PA 17201 717-264-5499
Berwick Township Oxford Township Conewago Township Adams County Penn Township Hanover Borough York County	PAG2000109009	Steven A. Moore, P.E. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103-6183	UNT to South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Oxford Township Adams County	PAG2000110001	John J. Burdis Hanover Toyota 1830 Carlisle Pike Hanover, PA 17331 -and- Gerald Richardson, President Hanover Building Systems, Inc. 6929 York Road Abbottstown, PA 17301	UNT to South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Conewago Township Adams County	PAG2000109003	Joseph A. Myers Joseph A. Myers Building & Development 160 Ram Drive Hanover, PA 17331	South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Conewago Township Adams County	PAG2000109017	Christine Smith Conewago Resources P. O. Box 407 660 Edgegrove Road Hanover, PA 17331	South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636

7138

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Hamiltonban Township Adams County	PAG2000109010	Robert Gordon Hamiltonban Township Board of Supervisors P. O. Box 526 Fairfield, PA 17325	Middle Creek/CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Mount Pleasant Township Adams County	PAG2000110004	Christine Smith Conewago Resources, LP 660 Edgegrove Road Hanover, PA 17331	UNT to South Branch Conewago Creek-UNT to Swift Run/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636
Berkwick Township Abbottstown Borough Adams County	PAG2000109016	Joe A. Myers 160 Ram Drive Hanover, PA 17331	Beaver Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Mount Pleasant Township Adams County	PAG2000110003	John Repasky 240 Bender Road Hanover, PA 17331	South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Cumberland Township Gettysburg Borough Adams County	PAG2000110002	Bob Kirby, Superintendent Gettysburg National Military Park 1195 Baltimore Pike Gettysburg, PA 17325	UNT to Rock Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Reading Township Adams County	PAG2000108011	Alvin Powers Porto Vecchio Properties, LLC 113 Westminster Road, Suite 200 Reisterstown, PA MD 21136	UNT to West Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Germany Township Adams County	PAG2000110010	James Smith Kinggsdale Adventure LLC 201 Ulricktown Road Littlestown, PA 17340	Piney Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Hamilton Township Adams County	PAG2000105016-R	Paul D. Burkentine Stoneridge Development 330 Dubs Church Road Hanover, PA 17331	UNT to Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Oxford Township Adams County	PAG2000105023-R	John & Todd Grim Irish Meadows Partners 300 Frederick Street Hanover, PA 17331	UNT to South Branch Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Conewago Township Adams County	PAG2000110011	Dr. Daniel R. Trimmer Conewago Valley School District 130 Berlin Road Hanover, PA 17331	Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Franklin Township Adams County	PAG2000110013	William J. Oyler 400 Pleasant Valley Road Biglerville, PA 17307	UNT to Marsh Creek/CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Gettysburg Borough Adams County	PAG2000109014	John Spangler Seminary Ridge Historic Preservation Foundation 61 Seminary Ridge Gettysburg, PA 17325	Rock Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Cumberland Township Adams County	PAG2000110005	Todd Williams Cumberland Township Authority 1370 Fairfield Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	UNT to Marsh Creek—Willoughby Run/CWF-WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Oxford Township Adams County	PAG2000105010-R	Randy Test CW Test Builder, Inc. 1235 Abbottstown Pike Hanover, PA 17331	UNT to South Branch Conewago Creek— Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Liberty Township Adams County	PAG2000103030-R	Allen Beckett Brick Point Construction, Inc. 2716 Emmitsburg Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Marsh Creek—Middle Creek/CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Gettysburg Borough Adams County	PAG2000110014	Craig Long Gettysburg Hospital 2595 South George Street, Suite 1 York, PA 17403	Stevens Run/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
McSherrystown Borough Adams County	PAG2000110008	Dan Gebhart Thomas Land Investment, LP 180 Airport Road Hanover, PA 17331	Conewago Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Cumberland Township Freedom Township Adams County	PAG2000110007	Tucker Ferguson Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Marsh Creek/CWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Huntingdon Township Adams County	PAG2000110018	Kevin M. Keefe Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Bermudian Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Tyrone Township Adams County	PAG2000110017	John Kemp Two Farms, Inc. 3611 Roland Avenue Baltimore, MD 21211	Alloway Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Tyrone Township Adams County	PAG2000110009	Michael J. McCaskey, VP Energy Works Biopower, LLC 71 Old Mill Bottom Road North, Suite 101 Annapolis, MD 21409	Conewago Creek/TSF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Littlestown Borough Adams County	PAG2000110016	Dale Werner Alpha Fire Company No. 1 40 East King Street Littlestown, PA 17340-1612 -and- Tom Detwiler Kinsley Construction, Inc. 2700 Water Street York, PA 17405	Marsh Rock Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
McSherrystown Borough Adams County	PAG2000110006	Patrick J. Sheaffer 1147 Eichelberger Street Hanover, PA 17331	Plum Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Cumberland Township Adams County	PAG2000110015	Michael & Vanessa Robinson 1403 Gridley Lane Silver Spring, MD 20902	UNT to Rock Creek/WWF	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-224-0636
Mifflintown Borough Juniata County	PAG2033410004	Juniata Lumber and Supply Co., Inc. 101 Parker Street Mifflin, PA 17058	Juniata River/WWF	Juniata County Conservation District 146 Stoney Creek Drive, Suite 4 Mifflintown, PA 17059 717-436-8953 ext 5
Thompsontown Borough Delaware Township Juniata County	PAG2033410003	Thompsontown Municipal Authority P. O. Box 154 Thompsontown, PA 17094	Delaware Creek/TSF	Juniata County Conservation District 146 Stoney Creek Drive, Suite 4 Mifflintown, PA 17059 717-436-8953 ext 5
Maidencreek Township Berks County	PAG2000604033-R1	John Majewski DiGiorgio Mushroom Corp. P. O. Box 96 Temple, PA 19560	Willow Creek/CWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657
Richmond Township Berks County	PAG2000605072-R	Scott Haines Landis C. Deck & Sons Contractors 316 New Schaefferstown Road Bernville, PA 19506	UNT to Maiden Creek/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Penn Township Berks County	PAG2000610049	Michael Gallen Mifflin Management Group 833 Wyomissing Road Mohnton, PA 19540	Irish Creek/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657
Carroll Township York County	PAG2006710009	Michael Gillespie Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Dogwood Run/CWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402-8984 717-840-7430
Hereford Township Berks County	PAG2000610050	James Mack 7180 Pine Tree Road Hereford, PA 18056	Perkiomen Creek/TSF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657
Hereford Township Berks County	PAG2000610008	Edwin Van Dam Edwin's Greenhouse Construction, Inc. P. O. Box 66 Northampton, PA 18067	UNT to Perkiomen Creek/TSF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657
Wyomissing Borough Berks County	PAG2000610040	Barbara Reisch Spartan Properties, Inc. 560 Van Reed Road, Suite 206 Wyomissing, PA 19610	Schuylkill River/WWF-MF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610-372-4657
Hampden Township Cumberland County	PAG2002110017	Jarl R. Bliss Mid-Atlantic Military Housing Communities, LLC 200 Fairbrook Drive, Suite 101 Herndon, VA 20170	Cedar Run—Yellow Breeches/CWF	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717-240-7812
Greene County Richhill Township	PAG02003010010	Consol PA Coal Company, LLC 1000 Consol Energy Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317	Crabapple Creek UNT to Crabapple Creek (WWF)	Greene County CD 19 South Washington Street Waynesburg, PA 15370 724-852-5278
Piney Township Clarion County	PAG2101610002	BAMR P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476	Unnamed Tributary to Piney Creek (CWF)	BAMR P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476 717-783-1311
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Bethlehem City Lehigh County	PAR202242	Cera-Met 2175 Avenue C Bethlehem PA 18017	Lehigh River (TSF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lehigh Twp Northampton County	PAR802253	First Student, Inc. 600 Vine St. Cincinnati OH 45202	UNT to Lehigh River (CWF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511
Archbald Boro Lackawanna County	PAR802241	General Dynamics Land Systems 175 East Street Eynon PA 18403	Wildcat Creek (CWF, MF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511
Cumberland County / Hampden Township	PAR123543	Land O'Lakes Purina Feed, LLC 475 S. John's Church Road Camp Hill, PA 17011	UNT to Cedar Creek / CWF / 7E	DEP—SCRO—WQ 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Lancaster County / West Earl Township	PAR803554	American LaFrance, LLC 68 Cocalico Creek Road Ephrata, PA 17522	Cocalico Creek / WWF / 7J	DEP—SCRO—WQ 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Franklin County / Southampton Township	PAR123551	Wenger's Feed Mill, Inc. 101 West Harrisburg Avenue Rheems, PA 17570-0026	UNT to Furnace Run / CWF / 7B	DEP—SCRO—WQ 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-7			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
East Donegal Township Lancaster County	PAG073511	Mount Joy Borough Authority PO Box 25 Mount Joy, PA 17552	Mount Joy Borough Sewage Treatment Plant 159 S. Jacob Street Mount Joy, PA 17552	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-10			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Clifford Township Susquehanna County	PAG102216	Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (Compressor Station 321) 1001 Louisiana Street Houston, TX 77002	Idlewild Creek—4-F CWF	DEP Northeast Regional Office Water Management 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18701-1915 570.826.2553
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-12			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lancaster County / East Donegal Township	PAG123632	Robert Shearer Farm 806 Anderson Ferry Road Mount Joy, PA 17552	UNT Donegal Springs / TSF / 7G	DEP—SCRO— Watershed Management 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4802
Lancaster County / Rapho Township	PAG123695	Hilltop Heritage Farm 2889 Zink Road Manheim, PA 17545	Back Run / TSF / 7G	DEP—SCRO— Watershed Management 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4802

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and proce-dure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Operations Permit 0910509 issued to **Logan Square Condominium Association**, P. O. Box 106, New Hope, PA 19038

(PWSID# 1091091) Solebury Township, Bucks County on March 15, 2010, for operation of Facilities approved under construction permit # 0908515 for Arsenic Treatment at Logan Square located at Solebury Township, Bucks County.

Operations Permit 4610536 issued to: **Andorra Spring Water Company**, 2201 Barron Hill Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

(PWSID# 1466020) Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County on October 4, 2010, for operations Facilities approved under construction permit # 4610528 for operations to Two Additional BWV-100 Water Vending Machines at Andorra Springs located at Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County.

Operations Permit 0910517 issued to: **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA

(PWSID# 2450086) Bristol Township, Bucks County on June 11, 2010, for 1.8 MG Croydon Tank and Booster Pump Station Modification located Bristol Township, Bucks County. **Operations Permit 4610529** issued to: **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

(PWSID# 4610529) Abington Township, Montgomery County on August 03, 2010, for operation Facilities approved under construction permit # 4610529 for Solar Bee Mixer at the Hillside 10 MG Storage Tank. Located at Abington Township, Montgomery County.

Operations Permit 2310506 issued to: **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

(PWSID# 2310506) Nether Providence Township, Delaware County on March 25, 2010, for operations Facilities approved under construction permit # 2310506 for operations to Delta Floc 801 (Polyaluminum Chloride) at Crum Creek WTP located at Nether Providence Township, Delaware County.

Operations Permit 0910536 issued to: **Borough of Quakertown** 35 North Third Street, Quakertown, PA 18951

(PWSID# 1090082) Borough of Quakertown, Bucks County on November 1, 2010, for operations Facilities approved under construction permit # 0910522 for operations Ferric Chloride Injection for Arsenic Removal at Well 11 located at Borough of Quakertown, Bucks County.

Operations Permit 2310514 issued to **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

(PWSID# 1460073) Tinicum Township, Delaware County on October 28, 2010, for operation of Facilities approved under construction permit 2310514 for Chiller Unit on the Existing OSGH System located at Tinicum Township, Delaware County.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Source Water Protection Program Approval issued to The Borough of Akron, 117 S. Seventh Street, Akron, PA 17501, PWSID 7360128, Akron Borough, Lancaster County on November 18, 2010.

Permit No. 5010503, Public Water Supply.

	, 11 5
Applicant	Ranch House Restaurant
Municipality	Watts Township
County	Perry
Responsible Official	Thomas Stepp, Owner 133 Old Trail Road Duncannon, PA 17020-7120
Type of Facility	Installation of Corrosion Control Treatment.
Consulting Engineer	Yves Pollart, P.E. RETTEW 5031 Richard Lane Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010
Permit No. 2110507 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public

Applicant	Carlisle Borough
Municipality	Carlisle Borough
County	Cumberland

NOTICES

Responsible Official	Peter Selan, Treatments Plants Manager	Type of Facility	Replacement of the clarifier and pressure filter media.	
	Municipal Building 53 W. South Street Carlisle, PA 17013	Consulting Engineer	Harry E Bingaman, P.E. Glace Assoc., Inc. 3705 Trindle Rd.	
Type of Facility	Repainting of the Ridge Street Tank.	Permit to Construct	Camp Hill, PA 17011 11/9/2010	
Consulting Engineer	1—Not Available	Issued:	11/3/2010	
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/23/2010	Permit No. 6710516 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	
Permit No. 6710513	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	Applicant	New Life for Girls	
Water Supply.		Municipality	Conewago Township	
Applicant	Shrewsbury Borough	County	York	
Municipality	Shrewsbury Borough	Responsible Official	Rev. Jose L. Pachcco,	
County	York	1	President, Executive Director	
Responsible Official	Brian L. Sweitzer, Superintendent of Pulic Works 35 W Railroad Avenue		5925 Lewisberry Road PO Box 170 (Mailing address) Dover, PA 17315	
Type of Facility	Shrewsbury, PA 17361 Install chlorine contact pipe for Wells DW 1 and DW 2 and 4 lag	Type of Facility	Installation of Chlorine Contact Pipe to achive 4-log treatment of viruses.	
	Wells PW-1 and PW-2 and 4-log demonstations for the entire system.	Consulting Engineer	David A Brinjac, P.E. Brinjac, Kambic & Assoc., Inc.	
Consulting Engineer	Charles A Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Assoc., Inc.		114 N. 2nd St. Harrisburg, PA 17101	
	18 South George St. York, PA 17401	Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010	
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010	Permit No. 2110506	, Public Water Supply.	
		Applicant	Conodoguinet Mobile Estates	
	, Public Water Supply.	Municipality	Lower Mifflin Township	
Applicant	Little Britain Mennonite School	County	Cumberland	
Municipality	Little Britain Township	Responsible Official	John D Walter, Owner 105 Carlisle Road	
County	Lancaster		Newville, PA 17241	
Responsible Official	Burnell Nolt, School Board Chairman	Type of Facility	Installation of a 30,000 gallon storage tank.	
	52 Nottingham Road Quarryville, PA 17566	Consulting Engineer	Charles A Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Assoc., Inc.	
Type of Facility	Installation of softening system, nitrate treatment system, sodium hypochlorite disinfection		18 South George St. York, PA 17401	
	system and lead and copper corrosion control facilities.	Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010	
Consulting Engineer	Charles A Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Assoc., Inc.	Permit No. 0710505 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	
	18 South George St. York, PA 17401	Applicant	Roaring Spring Municpal Authority	
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/24/2010	Municipality	Roaring Spring Borough	
		County	Blair	
Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public	Responsible Official	Terry L. Glunt, Chairman 616 Spang Street	
Applicant	Williamstown Borough Authority	ш (т. <u>1)</u>	Roaring Spring, PA 16673	
Municipality	Williams Township	Type of Facility	Demonstration of 4-Log Treatment of Viruses for GWR.	
County	Dauphin		Installation of 260' of 20" and	
Responsible Official	Barbara Hart, Chairman 231 Market Street Newport, PA 17074		235' of 36" contact pipe.	

NOTICES

Consulting Engineer	Timothy A Cooper, P.E. Stiffler McGraw & Associates Inc 19 N Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010
Permit No. 0610527 Water Supply.	MA, Minor Amendment, Public
Applicant	Borough of Shoemakersville
Municipality	Shoemakersville Borough
County	Berks
Responsible Official	Tim Goho, Borough Foreman 115 East 9th Street Shoemakersville, PA 19555
Type of Facility	Demonstration of 4-Log Treatment of Viruses for GWR. Installation of approximately 88' of 14" contact pipe at Entry Point 101 and approximately 91' of 18" contact pipe at Entry Point 102.
Consulting Engineer	Bradley D. Smith, P.E. ARRO Consulting, Inc. 50 Berkshire Court Wyomissing, PA 19610
Permit to Construct Issued:	11/17/2010

Operations Permit issued to: **Mifflintown Municipal Authority**, Milford Township, **Juniata County** on 11/15/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3410505 MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Path Valley Restaurant**, 7280866, Fannett Township, **Franklin County** on 11/18/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2810505 MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Diakon Lutheran Social Ministries**, 3060094, Longswamp Township, **Berks County** on 11/9/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0610531 MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Hillandale Gettysburg, LP**, 7011004, Tyrone Township, **Adams County** on 11/24/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0110501.

Operations Permit issued to: **Dover Township**, **7670073**, **Dover Township**, **York County** on 11/24/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 6710506 MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Hillandale Gettysburg LP**, 7010932, Tyrone Township, **Adams County** on 11/24/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0110507.

Operations Permit issued to: **Quentin Water Company**, 7380031, West Cornwall Township, **Lebanon County** on 11/17/2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3810507.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

	Amendment—Operation Public
Water Supply.	
Applicant	Catawissa Borough Municipal Water Authority
[Township or Borough]	Catawissa Borough
County	Columbia
Responsible Official	Ms. Cindy J. Bachman Catawissa Borough Municipal Water Authority 19 Schoolhouse Road P. O. Box 54 Catawissa, PA 17820
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation
Consulting Engineer	N/A
Permit Issued Date	November 22, 2010
Description of Action	4-log-inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 100 (Well Nos. 5 & 6), Entry Point 103 (Well No. 9) and Entry Point 103 (Well Nos. 7 & 8).
Permit No. Minor Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public
Applicant	Herndon Borough Jackson Township Joint Municipal Authority
[Township or Borough]	Herndon Borough
County	Northumberland
Responsible Official	Mr. Andrew Bobb Herndon Borough Jackson Township Joint Municipal Authority P. O. Box 381 Herndon, PA 17830
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation
Consulting Engineer	Chris Beidler, P.E. Larson Design Group 1000 Commerce Park Drive Suite 201 Williamsport, PA 17701
Permit Issued Date	November 22, 2010
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 101 (Well Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4).
Permit No. Minor Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public
Applicant	Elkland Borough Water System
[Township or Borough]	Elkland Borough
County	Tioga
Responsible Official	Mr. Roy Perry Elkland Borough 105 Parkhurst Street Elkland, PA 16920
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation
Consulting Engineer	N/A
Permit Issued Date	November 22, 2010
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 101 (Well Nos. 17 and 24)

and 24).

Permit No. Minor Amendment—Operation Public

Permit No. Minor Water Supply.	Amendment—Operation Public	Description of Action	Operation of (1) replacement Ridge Avenue Pump Station No.
Applicant	Lower Mahanoy Township Municipal Authority	1, which began operation i winter of 2009, and (2) replacement Ridge Avenue Station No. 2, which began	
[Township or Borough]	Lower Mahanoy Township		
County	Northumberland		operation on Nov. 16, 2010, to
Responsible Official	Mr. Rick D. Spotts Lower Mahanoy Township Municipal Authority 132 River Road Dalmatia, PA 17017		maintain water pressure for about 150 customers of the PTMA public water system. <i>Yater Supply Management Program</i> <i>ont Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-</i>
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation	4745	mi Drive, Filisourgh, Fu 15222-
Consulting Engineer	N/A	Down it No. 1110505	Dublic Water Comple
Permit Issued Date	November 22, 2010		, Public Water Supply.
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 100 (Well Nos. 1 and 2).	Applicant	Greater Johnstown Water Authority 640 Franklin Street PO Box 1407 Johnstown, PA 15907
	Amendment—Operation Public	[Borough or Township]	West Taylor Township
Water Supply.	Marie Antoinette Inn	County	Cambria
Applicant		Type of Facility	Fernwood pump station
[Township or Borough]	Wyalusing Borough Bradford	Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas
County Responsible Official	Patrick Caine, Owner Marie Antoinette Inn RR 4, Box 4216 Wyalusing, PA 18853	Consulting Engineer	Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation	Permit to Construct	November 18, 2010
Consulting Engineer	Joseph Stackokus, P.E. SM Design Group	Issued Permit No. 1109505	, Public Water Supply.
	275 Mundy Street Wilkes Barre, PA 18702	Applicant	Greater Johnstown Water Authority
Permit Issued Date	November 22, 2010		640 Franklin Street PO Box 1407
Description of Action	4-log inactivation of viruses at Entry Point 101 (Well No. 1).		Johnstown, PA 15907
-		[Borough or Township]	West Taylor Township
tion Public Water Sup	Amendment (1791505)—Opera-	County	Cambria
Applicant	Pike Township Municipal Authority	Type of Facility	Saltlick #1 water storage tank mixer
[Township or Borough]	Pike Township	Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc.
County	Clearfield		1004 Ligonier Street
Responsible Official	Mr. F. Michael Smeal		PO Box 853
Ĩ	Pike Township	Dommit to Construct	Latrobe, PA 15650
	Municipal Authority P. O. Box 27 Curwensville, PA 16833	Permit to Construct Issued	November 24, 2010
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply—Operation	Permit No. 1109506	, Public Water Supply.
Consulting Engineer	John P. Mazich, P.E.	Applicant	Greater Johnstown
Design Engineer	Uni-Tec Consulting Engineers, Inc. 2007 Cato Avenue		Water Authority 640 Franklin Street PO Box 1407 Johnstown, PA 15907
	State College, PA 16801	[Borough or Township]	West Taylor Township
Permit Issued Date	November 24, 2010	County	Cambria
		Type of Facility	Saltlick #2 water storage tank mixer

Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Permit to Construct Issued	November 24, 2010
Permit No. 0210510,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033
[Borough or Township]	Donegal Township
County	Washington
Type of Facility	DeGarmo pump station
Consulting Engineer	
Permit to Construct Issued	November 24, 2010
Permit No. 0210514,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033
[Borough or Township]	Union Township
County	Washington
Type of Facility	Ferric polymer blend at the E.H. Aldrich water treatment plant
Consulting Engineer	
Permit to Construct Issued	November 24, 2010
Permit No. 0210513,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033
[Borough or Township]	City of Pittsburgh and Baldwin Borough
County	Allegheny
Type of Facility	Ferric polymer blend at the Hays Mine water treatment plant
Consulting Engineer	
Permit to Construct Issued	November 24, 2010

Operations Permit issued to: **The Municipal Authority of the Township of Jenner**, 124 West Street, Jenners, PA 15546, (PWSID #4560017) Jenner Township, **Somerset County** on November 22, 2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 5604505.

Operations Permit issued to: **The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont**, PO Box 73, 721 Allegheny Avenue, Oakmont, PA 15139, (PWSID #5020036) Oakmont Borough, **Allegheny County** on November 22, 2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0210505MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Richland Township Municipal Authority**, 2012 Kramer Road, Gibsonia, PA 15044, (PWSID #5020018) Valencia Borough, **Butler** **County** on November 24, 2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0210509MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Federal Bureau of Prisons, Federal Corrections Institution at Loretto**, PO Box 1000, Loretto, PA 15940, (PWSID #4110067) Allegheny Township, **Cambria County** on November 24, 2010 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 1185504A1.

Permit No. 3204504MA, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Indiana County Municipal Services Authority 602 Kolter Drive Indiana, PA 15701
[Borough or Township]	White Township
County	Indiana
Type of Facility	Water supply intake
Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street PO Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Permit to Construct Issued	November 18, 2010

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Operations Permit issued to **Zelienople Borough**, PWSID #5100093, Zelienople Borough, **Butler County** on November 24, 2010. Action is for operation of two (2) new, 1.0 Million Gallon finished water storage tanks and valve vault connecting Zelienople to Beaver Falls Municipal Authority. Operations permit is issued in response to an inspection conducted by department personnel on November 24, 2010, and as approved under Construction Permit No.3007226-MA8, issued on April 9, 2010.

Operations Permit issued to **Bradford City Water Authority**, PWSID #6420014, City of Bradford, **McKean County** on November 24, 2010. Action is for operation of the sludge handling facilities, the potassium permanganate feed system, and the powdered activated carbon feed system, and distribution upgrades. This operations permit is issued in response to an inspection conducted by department personnel on November 15, 2010, and as approved under Construction Permit No.4208501, issued on May 15, 2009.

Operations Permit issued to **Pennsylvania American Water**, PWSID #5100012, Jefferson and Summit Townships, **Butler County** on November 24, 2010. Action is for operation of the 12-inch transmission water line along Saxonburg Road (SR2010). This operations permit is issued in response to an inspection conducted by department personnel on November 15, 2010, and as approved under Construction Permit No.1069502-T1-MA8, issued on April 15, 2010.

Operations Permit issued to **Redbank Valley Municipal Authority (RVMA)**, PWSID #6160010, New Bethlehem Borough, **Clarion County** on November 24, 2010. Action is for operation of the new water treatment plant, storage tank and waterlines. This operations permit is issued in response to an inspection conducted by department personnel on November 16, 2010, and as approved under Construction Permit No.1606502, issued on May 22, 2007. Interim Operations Permit issued to Meadville Housing Corporation, PWSID #6200035, West Mead Township, Crawford County on November 23, 2010. Action is for interim operation of the recently installed chlorine contact line while the new hydropneumatic tank is installed. A successful interim operation inspection was conducted by department personnel on November 18, 2010. This interim permit will expire ninety (90) days after issuance, as approved under Construction Permit No.2087501-MA1, issued on July 21, 2010.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. § 750.5)

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Plan Location:

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
Waterford Borough	30 South Park Row P. O. Box 486 Waterford, PA 16441	Erie County

Plan Description: The approved plan is for an extension of the existing sanitary sewers to serve 7 existing homes in the area of West 4th Street between Circuit Street and West Street. Approximately 1,255 linear feet of gravity sewer is proposed for West 4th Street, with a connection point at the existing pump station, just north of West 3rd Street.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

Plan Location:

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
East St Clair	1445 Quaker Valley Road	Bedford
Township	New Paris, PA 15554	County

Plan Description: The approved plan provides for the upgrade to the Camp Pleasant Pump Station to relieve a hydraulic overload and connection ban. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P. S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Silgan Closures, 350 Jaycee Drive, Hazle Township, Luzerne County. Randy L. Shuler, ERM, Inc., 250 Phillips Boulevard, Suite 280, Ewing, NJ 08618 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Amcor Rigid Plastics—Global, 935 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Ann Arbor, MI 48108-8918), concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater found to have been impacted by VOCs and non-chlorinated solvents as a result of a release from an underground storage tank, which contained xylene. The report was submitted to document attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soil and groundwater and the Site-Specific Standard for groundwater. A public notice regarding the submission of the Final Report was published in *The Standard Speaker* on October 22, 2010.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

PSECU Elmerton Avenue Site, Susquehanna Township, **Dauphin County**. CMX Engineering, Inc., 910 Century Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, on behalf of PA State Employees Credit Union, PO Box 67013, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7013, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with arsenic and barium. The site is being remediated to the Site-Specific standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Rockwood Manufacturing Company, Rockwood Borough, **Somerset County**. Cardinal Resources, LLC, 1505 East Carson Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15203 on behalf of Rockwood Manufacturing Company, 300 Main Street, Rockwood, PA 15557-1023 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater that may have been contaminated with TCE, previously used laquers and remnants from former USTs. The Final report was noticed in the *Daily American* on November 5, 2010.

Reichhold Property, Beazer East Bridgeville, Newbury Market, South Fayette Township, Borough of Bridgeville, Allegheny County. Civil and Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh PA, 15205 on behalf of Beazer East, Inc. c/o Three Rivers Management, Inc., One Oxford Center, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15219; Newbury Development LP, 100 Emerson Lane, Suite 1509, Bridgeville PA 15017 and Cytec Industries, 5 Garrett Mountain Plaza, Woodland Park, NJ 07424, has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with xylene, styrene, toluene, naphthalene, maleic anhydride, phthalic anhydride, formaldehyde and vanadium pentoxide. The Final Report intends to document attainment of the site specific standard in area AOE-2. The Final Report was noticed in the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette on November 10, 2010.

Firestone Store 38F3, Municipality of Monroeville, **Allegheny County**. Bradburne Briller Johnson, LLC, 5 Market Square, Suite 202, Amesbury, MA 01913 on behalf of BFS Retail Commercial Operations, LLC, 333 East Lake Street, Bloomingdale, IL 60108 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline constituents. The Final Report intends to demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard. The Final Report was noticed in the *Pittsburgh Tribune Review* on October 28, 2010.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate

and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Elizabeth Craver Residence, Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**. Alternative Environmental Solutions, Inc., 480 New Holland Avenue, Suite 8203, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Elizabeth Craver, 2346 Bob White Lane, Lancaster, PA 17601, submitted a Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with heating oil. The reports demonstrated attainment of a combination of the Residential Statewide Health and Site-Specific standards, and were approved by the Department on November 18, 2010.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Rose Ball Residence, Bell Township, **Clearfield County**. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th St., Altoona, PA 16601 on behalf of Rose Ball, 2001 Clover Run Road, Mahaffey, PA 15757 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with heating oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on November 19, 2010.

UGI-PNG Williamsport Holder/Regulator Rose St. Station. City of Williamsport, Lycoming County, Stantec Consulting Services Inc., 400 Davis Dr., Suite 400, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 on behalf of UGI Utilities, Inc., PO Box 12677, Reading, PA 19612-2677 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report, Cleanup Plan and Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead and benzo(a)pyrene and groundwater contaminated with benzene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-specific Standard and was approved by the Department on November 24, 2010.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1002).

Coal Applications Returned

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

33070108 and NPDES Permit No. PA0258474. Bedrock Mines, LP (111 Freeport Road, Aspinwall, PA 15215) Transfer of an existing bituminous strip operation from Ben Hal Mining Company in McCalmont Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 40.0 acres. Receiving streams: Six unnamed tributaries to Little Sandy Creek. Application received: March 30, 2010. Application Returned: November 22, 2010.

Coal Permits Actions

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

32753702 and NPDES Permit # PA0235849, EME Homer City Generation, LP, (1750 Power Plant Road, Homer City, PA 15748-9558), to renew the permit and to revise the permit for the Homer City Refuse Disposal Facility in Center Township, Indiana County to add coal refuse disposal acres, coal refuse disposal support acres, and add an NPDES discharge point for site expansion. In conjunction with this approval, the Department is granting 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the approved activities will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306, and 307 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) and will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards. Coal Refuse Disposal Support Acres Proposed 21.3, Coal Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed 17.8. Receiving Streams; Conemaugh River, Cherry Run, and Unnamed Tributaries to Cherry Run, classified for the following use: CWF, and Two Lick Creek and Blacklick Creek, classified for the following use: TSF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is EME Homer City Generation, LP, and intake Two Lick Creek. Application received: April 6, 2009. Permit issued: November 22, 2010.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

56080105 and NPDES Permit No. PA0262633, Hoffman Mining, Inc., 118 Runway Road, P. O. Box 130, Friedens, PA 15541, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to add 66.1 acres to the permit area, in Ogle and Paint Townships, Somerset County, affecting 221.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Clear Shade Creek and unnamed tributaries to/and Shade Creek classified for the following use(s): high quality cold water fishery and cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 1, 2010. Permit issued: November 15, 2010.

56090103 and NPDES No. PA0262358. Mountaineer Mining Corporation, 1010 Garrett Shortcut Road, Berlin, PA 15530, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 58.1 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to/and Buffalo Creek classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 25, 2009. Permit issued: November 24, 2010.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

40763204R5. Northampton Fuel Supply Co., Inc., (1 Horwith Drive, Northampton, PA 18067), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Newport Township, Luzerne County affecting 61.2 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: March 19, 2010. Renewal issued: November 22, 2010.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

21012801. John W. Nolt, 199 Ridge Road, Newville, PA 17241, bond release on a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in North Newton Township, **Cumberland County**, affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributary to Green Spring Creek. Application received: January 15, 2010. Bond Released: November 9, 2010.

29890301. K. G. Richards, 810 Lincoln Way East, McConnellsburg, PA 17233, bond release on a large noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in Todd Township, **Fulton County**, affecting 14.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Licking Creek classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 24, 2010. Bond Released: November 9, 2010.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

16100803. Gary T. Rutkowski (P. O. Box 722, Rimersburg, PA 16248). Commencement, operation, and restoration of a small noncoal shale operation in Porter Township, Clarion County affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving streams: None. Application received: May 5, 2010. Permit issued: November 24, 2010.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

45090801. Floyd DeHaven, Jr., (Route 1, Box 61, Scotrun, PA 18355), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Pocono Township, **Monroe County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received: October 5, 2009. Permit issued: November 19, 2010.

54950302C13 and NPDES Permit No. PA0223603. Pennsy Supply, Inc., (P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17104), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Wayne Township, **Schuylkill County**, receiving stream: Bear Creek. Application received: October 6, 2010. Renewal issued: November 29, 2010.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Actions

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

08104024. Doug Wathen, LLC (16208 State Highway 13, Suite 100, Branson West, MO 65737). Blasting for a well pad located in Rome Township, **Bradford County**. Permit issued: November 15, 1010. Permit expires: November 15, 2011.

41104009. Precision Geophysical, Inc. (2695 SR 83 South, Millersburg, OH 44654). Seismic exploration blasting located in McHenry and Cummings Townships, Lycoming County. Permit issued: November 12, 2010. Permit expires: September 30, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

46104118. American Rock Mechanics, Inc., (7531 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting for Country View in Salford Township, **Chester County** with an expiration date of November 12, 2011. Permit issued: November 19, 2010.

46104119. Newville Construction Services, Inc., (408 Mohawk Road, Newville, PA 17241), construction blasting for Franconia Lift Station in Franconia Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of November 15, 2011. Permit issued: November 22, 2010.

38104119. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Shadow Creek in North Cornwall Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2011. Permit issued: November 23, 2010.

67104117. Maine Drilling & Blasting, (P. O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Brownstone in Dover Township, York County with an expiration date of November 15, 2011. Permit issued: November 23, 2010.

67104118. Abel Construction Co., Inc., (P. O. Box 476, Mountville, PA 17554), construction blasting for Russell's Hollow Development in York Township, York County with an expiration date of November 17, 2011. Permit issued: November 23, 2010.

36104167. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for The Lakes in Mt. Joy Borough, Lancaster County with an expiration date of December 30, 2011. Permit issued: November 24, 2010

36104168. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Ervin Zimmerman manure pit in West Earl Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2010. Permit issued: November 24, 2010.

15104003. Explo-Craft, Inc., (P. O. Box 1332, West Chester, PA 19380), construction blasting for Oliver Lot 8 Winfield Road in Easttown Township, **Chester County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2011. Permit issued: November 29, 2010.

58104050. John Brainard, (3978 State Route 2073, Kingsley, PA 18826), construction blasting for the Adams Well Pad in Harford Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of June 30, 2011. Permit issued: November 29, 2010.

64104007. Northeast Blasting, (403 Middle Creek Road, Honesdale, PA 18431), construction blasting for the Cherry View Estates Sewer Project in Cherry Ridge Township, **Wayne County** with an expiration date of November 11, 2011. Permit issued: November 29, 2010.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and proce-dure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Telephone 570-826-2511

Denied

E45-510. Liberty Homes Custom Builders, P. O. Box 260, Pocono Lake, PA 18347, in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

Application for a permit to place fill in 0.06 acre of Exceptional Value, PFO wetlands for the purpose of constructing a single family residential dwelling on Lot 68, Blk. A100, Sec. 4 in the Arrowhead Lakes Residential Community has been denied. The project is located along Lakeshore Drive (Thornhurst, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°9'22.7"; Longitude: -75°34'6.4").

Denied

E45-501. Paul Donofrio, 1420 Ocean Way, Unit 30A, Juniper, FL 33477, in Coolbaugh Township, Monroe County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

Application for a permit to place fill in 0.13 acre of Exceptional Value, PFO wetlands for the purpose of constructing a single family residential dwelling on Lot 173, in the Camelot Forest Residential Community has been denied. The project is located along Sir Gawain Drive (Blakeslee, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°5′53.7″; Longitude: -75°34′12.7″).

Denied

E45-506. Alexander Bitchutsky, 24 South Belair Avenue, Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927, in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

Application for a permit to place fill in 0.07 acre of Exceptional Value, PFO wetlands for the purpose of constructing a single family residential dwelling on Lot 23, Block A-87, Sec 13 in the Arrowhead Lakes Residential Community has been denied. The project is located along Cresco Drive (Thornhurst, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°9'48"; Longitude: -75°33'38.8").

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636

E41-609. Anadarko E&P Company, L.P., 1201 Lake Robins Drive, The Woodlands, TX 77380. Pine Creek Surface Water Withdrawal (PC-2) Project, McHenry Township, Lycoming County, ACOE Baltimore District (Cammal, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 23′ 46.28″; Longitude: 77° 27′ 29.43″).

The applicant proposed to construct, operate and maintain a water intake structure within Pine Creek, an overhead electric conductor across Pine Creek and associated wetlands, and appurtenances within the 100floodway of Pine Creek for surface water withdrawal to support natural gas well development. The water intake shall be constructed to occupy a maximum 800-square feet of public with no obstruction to navigation or limiting of other recreational use. The water intake structure and electric conductor appurtenances within the 100-year floodway shall be limited two utility poles, a six-inch diameter water supply and electrical conduit, an aerial electrical line crossing wetlands, and a 72-inch diameter manhole. The project is located along the western rightof-way of SR 0414 and Pine Creek Rail Trail approximately 0.5-mile north of Truman Run Road and SR 0414 intersection

E49-313. Shamokin-Coal Township Joint Sewer Authority, 114 Bridge Street, Shamokin, PA 17872-7690. Sewer Plant Upgrades, in Ralpho Township, Northumberland County, ACOE Baltimore District (Shamokin, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40-48-54.3; Longitude: 76-35-0.5).

The Shamokin-Coal Township Joint Sewer Authority is proposing to complete upgrades to the existing sewage treatment plant. The upgrades include two new outfalls to Shamokin Creek, which carries a water quality designation of Warm Water Fishery. Additionally, the application proposes to install a discharge line connecting to an existing outfall. This connection will be facilitated by means of a manhole set at grade in the floodplain of Shamokin Creek. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E53-433. Ultra Resources, Inc., 304 Inverness Way South-Suite 295, Englewood, CO 80112-5828. Ultra Resources PL-115 Natural Gas Pipeline and Waterline Development in West Branch Township, **Potter County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Galeton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 39′ 59.07″; Longitude: 77° 37′ 08.06″).

Ultra Resources, Inc. proposes to construct, operate and maintain its 8-inch diameter PL-115 natural gas pipeline and two 6-inch raw waterlines for the Marshland Play Area gas well development requiring encroachment of the following of two (2) wetlands and two (2) stream crossings:

Permit ID	Activity	Resource	Water Quality	Beginning Project Station	Ending Project Station
Wetland	Pipeline PL-115 Crossing	Wetland	EV	23+41	28+83
Stream	Pipeline PL-115 Crossing	Unnamed Tributary to Sliders Branch	EV	23+61	23+61
Stream	Two Waterline Crossings	Unnamed Tributary to Sliders Branch	EV	23+61	23+61
Wetland	Two Waterline Crossings	Wetland	EV	23+41	28+83
Stream	Pipeline PL-115 Crossing	Sliders Branch	EV	23+76	23+76
Stream	Two Waterline Crossings	Sliders Branch	EV	23+76	23+76

Since the unnamed tributary and Sliders Branch are wild trout fisheries, no construction or future repair work shall be done in or along the stream channel between October 1 and December 31 without prior written approval from the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission. Installation of the gas pipeline shall be accomplished by directional drilling beneath the above listed wetlands and streams. The project is located along the southern rightof-way of Pigeon Hill Road approximately 3265-feet west of South Mitchell Road and Pigeon Hill Road intersection. If upon investigation the Department determines the activities authorized by this permit are serving to degrade or impair the designated water quality of the above listed wetlands or streams, the permittee shall develop the necessary corrective action plan to mitigate the degradation or impairment. The permittee shall submit any corrective action plan to the Northcentral Region Oil and Gas Program for review and approval prior to implementing any corrective action measure.

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E63-625. Washington Investments, LLC, 325 Wiley Street, Morgantown, WV 26505. To construct and maintain fill in floodway in North and South Strabane Townships, Washington County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Washington East, PA Quadrangle: N: 15.7 inches; W: 9.3 inches; Latitude: 40° 12' 41"; Longitude: 80° 11' 45"). To construct and maintain a CON/SPAN bridge across an unnamed tributary to Chartiers Creek (WWF) having a span of 42 feet and an underclearance of 14 feet. To construct and maintain approximately 840 linear feet retaining wall and fill including chain-link fence in the floodway on both banks of said stream. To construct and maintain various outfall structures to unnamed tributaries to Chartiers Creek. To place fill in approximately 500 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Chartiers Creek with drainage area less than 100 acres. To construct and maintain an on-site mitigation project by performing bank stabilization and riparian habitat enhancement. The project proposes the development of 14 acres for commercial buildings (Park Place at the Meadows). The site located along SR 19 in North and south Strabane Townships, Washington County.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest Region: Oil & Gas Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

09/14/2010

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX10-125-0074
- Applicant Name: MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources LLC
- **CONTACT:** Robert McHale
- Address: 100 Plaza Drive Suite 102
- City: Atlasburg State: PA Zip Code: 15004
- County: Washington Township(s): Chartiers and Cecil
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Brush Run, Plum Run and UNT to Plum Run, Other
- 09/22/2010
- ESCGP-1 No.: ESx10-125-0059 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources LLC
- Contact Person: Robert McHale
- Address: 100 Plaza Drive Suite 102
- City: Atlasburg State: PA Zip Code: PA
- County: Washington Township(s): Canton
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Chartiers Creek and UNT to Georges Run, Other
- 11/12/2010
- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX09-125-0060 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: Atlas Energy Resources, LLC
- Contact Person: Jeremy Hirtz
- Address: 800 Mountain View Drive
- City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478
- County: Washington Township(s): West Bethlehem
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Barrs Run and Tensmile Creek, Other
- 09/29/2010
- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX10-059-0076
- Applicant Name: CNX Gas Company LLC
- Contact Person: Dan Bitz
- Address: 200 Evergreene Drive
- City: Waynesburg State: PA Zip Code: 15370
- County: Greene Township(s): Center/Morris
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: South Fork Tenmile Creek, Scott Run, West Run, Patterson Creek (HQ-WWF)

11/15/2010

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX10-051-0047
- Applicant Name: Atlas Energy Resources, LLC
- Contact Person: Jeremy Hirtz
- Address: 800 Mountain View Drive
- City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478
- COUNTY Fayette Township(s): German
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to Middle Run & Antram Run, Other
- Secondary Water: Middle Run and Monongahela River County: Greene Township(s): Franklin
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: South Fork Ten Mile (WWF)/Lower Monongahela, Other

Northcentral Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0222

Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC

Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Union Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Trib to Towanda Cr, E. Br. Sugar Works Run, Trib. to Sugar Works Run, Trib to Lycoming Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0239 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Jackson Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Harts Creek, Susquehanna River Basin in PA-Tioga River ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0105 Applicant Name Anadarko E&P Company, LP Contact Person Bertha Nefe Address P. O. Box 1330 City, State, Zip Houston, TX 77251 County Lycoming Township(s) Cascade Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Slacks Run and UNT to Joe Gray Run ESCGP-1 # ESX10-033-0006 Applicant Name EQT Production Company Contact Person Todd Klaner Address 455 Racetrack Road City, State, Zip Washington, PA 15301 County Clearfield Township(s) Huston Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Wise Run/ Laurel Run, UNT to Anderson Cr, Anderson Cr, Bennett Br. Sinnemahoning Cr, W. Br. Susquehanna R. ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0059 Applicant Name Range Resources Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Carla Suskowski Address 380 Southpoint Blvd City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Lycoming Township(s) Jackson and Cogan House Twps. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Schoolhouse Run; Packhorse Cr; UNT—Packhorse Cr/Trout Run/ Gray's Run; Steam Valley Run; Trout Run ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0107 Applicant Name Chief Gathering, LLC Contact Person Ted Wurfel Address 6051 Wallace Road Ext, Ste 210 City, State, Zip Wexford, PA 15090 County Lycoming Township(s) Jordan Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Little Muncy Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0225 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Delmar & Charleston Twps. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) E Br Stony Fork; UNTs to E Br Stony Fork/Wilson Creek/ Charleston Cr/Babb Cr/Catlin Hollow; Wilson Cr, Babb Cr, Charleston Cr ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0241 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC

Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Middlebury Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Elkhorn Creek, Susquehanna River Basin, Crooked Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0243 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 **County** Tioga Township(s) Osceola Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Thornbottom Creek, Tioga River Basin, Cowanesque River, Tioga River ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0244 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Covington Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Marvin Creek, Susquehanna River Basin in PA, Tioga River ESCGP-1 # ESX10-117-0242 Applicant Name East Resources Management, LLC Contact Person Jefferson Long Address 190 Thorn Hill Road City, State, Zip Warrendale, PA 15086 County Tioga Township(s) Charleston Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Charleson Creek/W. Br. Susquehanna River Basin in PA, Charleston Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0338 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc. Contact Person Tracy Gregory Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 **County Bradford** Township(s) Wells Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Beckwith Creek, Mill Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-037-0003 Applicant Name Chief Oil & Gas LLC Contact Person Michael Hritz Address 6051 Wallace Road Ext., Ste 210 City, State, Zip Wexford, PA 15090 County Columbia Township(s) Jackson Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Little Fishing Creek, UNT to West Creek, Fishing Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0104 Applicant Name Chief Oil & Gas LLC Contact Person Michael Hritz Address 6051 Wallace Road Ext., Ste 210 City, State, Zip Wexford, PA 15090 County Lycoming Township(s) Penn Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Little Muncy Creek, W. Br. Susquehanna River ESCGP-1 # ESX10-115-0055 Applicant Name Carrizo Maracellus, LLC Contact Person Gary Byron

Address 579 Hoffman Drive

7156

NOTICES

City, State, Zip Karthaus, PA 16845 County Susquehanna Township(s) Jessup Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to East Branch Wyalusing Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-081-0106 Applicant Name Anadarko Marcellus Midstream, LLC Contact Person Bertha Nefe Address P. O. Box 1330 City, State, Zip Houston, TX 77251-1330 **County Lycoming** Township(s) Cummings Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to First Fork Larrys Creek, UNTs to Dam Run, UNTs to Ramsey Run ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0334 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford** Township(s) Albany Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) South Branch Towanda Creek, Towanda Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0332 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Bradford Township(s) Asylum Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Bennetts Creek, Durell Creek, Susquehanna River ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0336 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Bradford Township(s) Rome Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Bullard Creek, Bullard Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0321 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC **Contact Person Eric Haskins** Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford** Township(s) N. Towanda Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Sugar Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0218(01) Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC **Contact Person Eric Haskins** Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Bradford Township(s) Albany Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Ladds Creek and UNT to Ladds Creek/Beaver Run, and UNT to Beaver Run, South Br. Towanda Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0339 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford**

Township(s) Tuscarora Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tuscarora Creek, Susquehanna River ESCGP-1 # ESX09-015-0038(01) Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford** Township(s) Albany Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to French Creek, French Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0333 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford** Township(s) Orwell Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Wysox Creek, Wysox Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-115-0063 Applicant Name Williams Production Appalachia, LLC Contact Person David Freudenrich Address 1000 Town Center, Suite 130 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 County Susquehanna Township(s) Liberty Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Little Rhiney Creek, Snake Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0329 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 **County Bradford** Township(s) Standing Stone Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Vought Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-115-0064 Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC **Contact Person Eric Haskins** Address 101 North Main Street City, State, Zip Athens, PA 18810 County Susquehanna Township(s) Auburn Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Little Meshoppen Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0337 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc. Contact Person Tracy Gregory Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 County Bradford Township(s) Orwell Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Trout Stream, UNT to Pendleton Creek, Trout Stream, Pendleton Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0341 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc. Contact Person Tracy Gregory Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 County Bradford Township(s) Pike Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Williams Creek ESCGP-1 # ESG10-117-0224 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc.

Contact Person Tracy Gregory Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 County Tioga Township(s) Ward Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Fellows Creek, UNT to Fall Brook ESCGP-1 # ESG10-117-0175 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc. Contact Person Tracy Gregory Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 County Tioga Township(s) Jackson Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Bear Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX10-015-0342 Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc. **Contact Person Tracy Gregory** Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 **County Bradford** Township(s) Pike Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Gaylord Creek ESCGP-1 # ESG10-117-0228 Applicant Name Ultra Resources, Inc. Contact Person Erica Tokarz Address 5 East Avenue, #108 City, State, Zip Wellsboro, PA 16901-1613 County Tioga Township(s) Elk Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) O'Connor Branch, Little Slate Run ESCGP-1 # ESG10-117-0229 Applicant Name Ultra Resources, Inc. Contact Person Erica Tokarz Address 5 East Avenue, #108 City, State, Zip Wellsboro, PA 16901-1613 County Tioga Township(s) Elk Twp. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Thompson Hollow, O'Connor Branch, Trib. 21843, Schoenover Hollow, Elk Run Basin ESCGP-1 # ESG10-117-0215 Applicant Name Ultra Resources, Inc. Contact Person Erica Tokarz Address 5 East Avenue, #108 City, State, Zip Wellsboro, PA 16901-1613 County Tioga Township(s) Elk and Gaines Twps. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Dewey Hollow, Thompson Hollow, Elk Run

SPECIAL NOTICES

Advertisement For Proposal

In accordance with Act 101 and Section 272 of the PA Solid Waste Rules and Regulations (as amended), the County of Susquehanna is seeking waste disposal capacity for municipal solid waste (MSW) for a minimum of five (5) years, with an option to extend said capacity for up to five (5) additional years, for a total of ten (10) years. Susquehanna County is hereby soliciting responses to qualify facilities to provide processing/disposal capacity for County generated MSW, to begin on or after April 1, 2011.

Copies of Susquehanna County's Facility Qualification Request (FQR) may be obtained from the Susquehanna County Recycling Center, 133 Ellsworth Drive, Montrose, PA 18801 or by calling (570) 278-3509. All responses must be made on the Submittal Form and in accordance with the Instructions to Respondents provided in the FQR. The respondent must submit the original and three (3) copies to the Susquehanna County Courthouse, P. O. Box 218, 105 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, Attention: Sylvia Beamer by 3:00 p.m. EDT on December 29, 2010. Qualified facilities will be notified once all applications have been reviewed by the Susquehanna County Solid Waste Advisory Committee.

Susquehanna County reserves the right to reject any or all responses and to waive any informalities in the solicitation process.

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP UNDER THE ACT OF OCTOBER 18, 1988

Proposed Interim Response

Properties Adjacent To Former Karnish Instruments Site City of Lock Haven, Clinton County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P. S. §§ 6029.101—6020.1305), proposes to initiate an interim response at five properties adjacent to the former Karnish Instruments Site located in Lock Haven, Clinton County.

The sites of concern are five properties located adjacent to the former Karnish Instruments, Inc. property at 210 Third Avenue in the City of Lock Haven. These sites are in an area of mixed residential and commercial use.

The 210 Third Avenue property was used by Karnish Instruments to conduct repair and maintenance of aircraft instruments containing radium paint. According to the deed, the property was owned by Louis and Frances Karnish from October 1956 until June 1976. Karnish continued operating at the site until approximately 1979. In 1982, through an Article of Agreement, Ron Myers, Sr. leased the building that became Ron's Rental to conduct business as an equipment rental and repair shop. Myers took ownership of the building in 1996, and constructed four apartments on the second floor in 2006. The business operated at this location until the Department initiated an interim response at the site in May 2008, which was completed in February 2010. Subsequent site characterizations revealed radium-226 contamination in soils on five neighboring properties.

The five sites included under this interim response proposal are located at 250 Third Avenue, 342 Third Avenue, a vacant parcel behind 342 Third Avenue, 268 Bennage Avenue and 800 Maple Street. The soil contamination at these properties ranges from an isolated 60 sq foot area less than 6 inches deep at 268 Bennage Avenue; to an approximately 20,995 sq foot site-wide area with an average thickness of less than 6 inches at 250 Third Avenue.

The Department's major objective in addressing these sites is to protect the public health and environment by eliminating any health threat posed by exposure to the radium, as well as any potential radon contamination through inhalation and direct contact.

To achieve this objective, the following alternatives were considered:

7158

Alternative 1.

This action would be to conduct no further activities at the site leaving it in its current condition.

Alternative 2.

This alternative would also leave the site in its current condition, and would provide minimal protection reliant on institutional controls placed on the property deed. The institutional controls would be intended to limit exposure to members of the public.

Alternative 3.

Alternative 3 would result in unrestricted release of some areas and restricted release of the remaining areas. Work consists of excavation of impacted soil in grassy areas only, transportation to and disposal of impacted soils in a licensed facility, backfilling of excavated areas, restoration of backfilled areas, and a final status survey to conduct a dose assessment. Contaminated soil would remain beneath the asphalted areas and beneath the Lock Haven Court building.

Alternative 4.

Alternative 4 would result in unrestricted release of some areas and restricted release of the remaining areas. Work consists of implementing Alternative 3, with the addition of excavation of contaminated materials under the asphalt and restoring the parking area when complete. Contaminated soil would remain beneath the Lock Haven Court building.

Alternative 5.

Alternative 5 would result in unrestricted release of the entire property. Work consists of implementing Alternative 4, with the additional excavation of impacted soil from beneath the Lock Haven Court building and making related restorations. Contamination would be remediated on all properties to regulatory levels that are suitable for use without restrictions.

The Department's preferred course of action is Alternative No. 5, consisting of excavation of all known contamination to regulatory levels that would leave the properties suitable for use without restrictions. This was determined to be the response that is the most permanent and most protective of human health and the environment.

All information (documents, technical references, detailed site information, and the like), which was used as the basis for evaluation of alternatives and selection of the proposed interim response action outlined in this notice, is contained in the Administrative Record. The Administrative Record is available for public inspection from 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Lock Haven City Hall, 20 East Church Street, Lock Haven, PA or by calling Kathy Arndt to arrange an appointment from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Department's Northcentral Field Operations Office, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

Written comments concerning the Department's proposed response action and information in the Administrative Record will be accepted either in person if delivered to the West Third Street office on or before Friday, March 11, 2011, or by mail postmarked on or before March 11, 2011, sent to the attention of Cheryl Sinclair at 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, or by e-mail sent to csinclair@state.pa.us on or before midnight March 11, 2011. All written and oral comments received during the public comment period and the Department's responses, will be placed into the Administrative Record. The Department is providing this notice under section 506(b) of HSCA. The date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* initiates the 90-day comment period on the Administrative Record, as provided under HSCA.

Public Meeting and Public Hearing

Properties Adjacent To Former Karnish Instruments Site City of Lock Haven, Clinton County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will conduct a public meeting at 6 p.m. on Wednesday, January 19, 2011, in the Council Chambers at Lock Haven City Hall to discuss the proposed remedial actions at the five sites included in this interim response proposal. Staff from the Department's Environmental Cleanup and Radiation Protection programs will make presentations and then answer questions from the public.

The public meeting will be followed by a Department public hearing beginning at 7:30 p.m. during which time citizens will have an opportunity to present oral testimony regarding the proposed remedial actions. Anyone who wishes to present oral testimony during the public hearing may register that evening prior to the hearing. Citizens will have a maximum of 5 minutes each to present testimony. Written testimony of any length also will be accepted. The testimony will be recorded by a court reporter and transcribed into a written document. The Department will respond in writing to all relevant testimony provided during the public hearing.

Individuals in need of an accommodation as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Daniel T. Spadoni at (570) 327-3659 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

03991301 and NPDES Permit # PA0235407, Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201), to revise the permit and related NPDES permit for the Logansport Mine in Bethel Township, Armstrong County to install the Taylor Run Portal and add one NPDES discharge point. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Written comments or objection on the permit application and the request for Section 401 Water Quality Application may be submitted to the Department. Surface Acress Proposed 18.6. Receiving Stream: Taylor Run, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: August 18, 2010.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2366. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

BOGM 10-2, Cleaning Out and Plugging 23 Abandoned Oil Wells (Gregory Souchik, Daniel T. Holly, Jr., Edward L. Greek, Allegheny National Forest, Jeanine L. Redington (c/o Craig W. Redington, POA), Mr. and Ms. James E. Shield, Ralph A. Rose, Oak Hill Cemetery (c/o Barbara Steinhauer, Treasurer), Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. Schuler, Sandra H. McKinnley, Dr. Widad and Mrs. Cheryl Bazzoui Properties), Bradford City, Lewis Run Borough,

Foster and Bradford Townships, McKean County. The principal items of work include cleaning out and plugging 23 abandoned oil wells, estimated to be 1,500 feet in depth, to Department of Environmental Protection specifications, preparing and restoring well site and mobilizing and demobilizing plugging equipment. This project issues on December 10, 2010, and bids will be opened on January 13, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. A prebid conference is planned for this project but a date has not been set. Use the contact information contained in this advertisement to find out more about the prebid. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

> JOHN HANGER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2367. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

OSM 10(0753)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Keister's Southeast, Slippery Rock Township, Butler County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include grading 51,500 cubic yards and seeding 6.0 acres. This bid issues December 10, 2010, and bids will be opened on January 11, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328), and is subject to the act, and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

JOHN HANGER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2368. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

OSM 17(6457)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Baughman Cemetery East, Woodward Township, Clearfield County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include grading 111,500 cubic yards; Channel Excavation 200 cubic yards; subsurface drains with cleanouts 500 linear feet; incorporation of papermill sludge 3,760 ton; and seeding 18.8 acres. This bid issues December 10, 2010, and bids will be opened on January 11, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201–1328), and is subject to the act, and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

JOHN HANGER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2369. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Extension of Pennsylvania National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems General Permit (PAG-13)

Under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001) and sections 1905-A, 1917-A and 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 510-5, 510-17 and 510-20), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is, by this notice, extending for an additional 6 months the availability of the current National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) General Permit (PAG-13). The current PAG-13 permit was last extended for 9 months at 40 Pa.B. 4714 (August 14, 2010) and is scheduled to expire at midnight on December 9, 2011. This 6-month extension will be effective on December 10, 2011, and will expire at midnight on June 11, 2012.

The Department is extending the availability of this permit to provide additional time for the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region III office and the Department to complete coordination on the renewal of PAG-13, to provide time for municipal outreach on the revised permit and to provide municipalities time to prepare their permit applications and supporting information. By this notice, the Department also is extending all existing PAG-13 permit approvals, waivers from permit application requirements and exemptions from the MS4 operator designation scheduled to expire. Existing operators of regulated small MS4s who are using the general permit are authorized to continue to discharge stormwater in accordance with the terms and conditions of the general permit. Included in this extension is the requirement to continue implementation of the existing program and to provide annual reports on the progress of program implementation.

Permittees covered by an individual permit shall continue to implement the requirements of their permit and shall request a renewal of coverage based on the expiration date and terms and condition of their permit.

The existing PAG-13 permit documents will continue to be available from the Department's regional offices until they are replaced or updated. In addition, the permit documents are on file at the Department's Bureau of Watershed Management, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, 10th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101. This package also is available on the Department's web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keyword: Stormwater).

The permit documents also can be obtained by contacting Penda Powell at pepowell@state.pa.us or (717) 772-5807. Persons with a disability may use the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

JOHN HANGER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2370. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Nutrient and Sediment Reduction Credit Trading Program; Notice of Proposals

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of the following proposal under the Nutrient and Sediment Reduction Credit Trading Program (Trading Program). This proposal was submitted under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001) and 25 Pa. Code § 96.8 (relating to use of offsets and tradable credits from pollution reduction activities in the Chesapeake Bay Watershed).

Trading is a market-based program that provides incentives for entities to create nutrient reduction credits by going beyond statutory, regulatory or voluntary obligations and goals by removing nutrients from a watershed. The credits can be traded to help others more costeffectively meet their obligations or goals. The primary purpose of the Trading Program is to provide for more efficient ways for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permittees to meet their effluent limits for nutrients and sediment. Currently, the focus of the program is on the Chesapeake Bay Watershed.

This notice relates to submitted proposals through November 22, 2010.

Background

Before a credit can be used by an NPDES permittee, a three-step process is followed: (1) the credit proposal must be approved; (2) it must be verified; and (3) it must be registered.

Approval is also known as certification, which is a written approval by the Department for the use of a nutrient reduction activity to generate credits. Certifications are based on at least: (1) a credit proposal describing the qualifying nutrient reduction activity that will reduce the nutrient loadings delivered to the applicable watershed; (2) the calculation to quantify the pounds of reductions expected; and (3) a verification plan that, when implemented, ensures that the qualifying nutrient reduction activity has taken place. The proposals described in this notice apply to the Chesapeake Bay Watershed.

Once the credits are certified, they must be verified to be applied towards an NPDES permit for compliance with effluent limits. Verification means implementation of the verification plan contained in a certification, as required by the Department. Verification plans require annual submittal of documentation to the Department that demonstrates that the qualifying nutrient reduction activity has taken place for the applicable compliance year.

The credits also need to be registered by the Department before they can be used to meet effluent limits in an NPDES permit. Registration occurs only after credits have been certified, verified and a contract has been submitted. For the Chesapeake Bay Watershed, the Department will register credits for use during the compliance year in which the qualifying pollutant reduction activity has taken place. The Department will provide the credits with an annual registry number for reporting and tracking purposes.

Proposal

The following new proposal is being reviewed by the Department. The Department will accept written comments on these proposed projects for 30 days.

Proposal Applicant Proposal Description

Kelly Township

Nitrogen and phosphorous credits generated by the operation of the wastewater treatment plant.

For further information about the proposal, or the Trading Program or to submit comments, contact Ann Roda, Water Planning Office, Department of Environmental Protection, P. O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 171052063, (717) 787-4726, aroda@state.pa.us or visit the Department's web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: "Nutrient Trading").

JOHN HANGER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2371. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Real Estate for Sale

Crawford County

The Department of General Services (Department) will accept bids for the purchase of 0.3297-acre \pm of land and building formerly known as the Meadville National Guard Armory located at 894 Diamond Park, City of Meadville, Crawford County. Bids are due Thursday, March 3, 2011. Interested parties wishing to receive a copy of Solicitation No. 94403 should view the Department's web site at www.dgs.state.pa.us or call Lisa Kettering at (717) 787-1321.

ELIZABETH A. O'REILLY, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2372. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Electronically Transmitted Prescriptions

It has come to the Department of Health's (Department) attention that there is concern from members of the medical and pharmaceutical communities whether the electronic transmission of prescriptions to a pharmacy violates provisions of The Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (DD&C Act) (35 P. S. §§ 780-101—780-144) and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 28 Pa. Code §§ 25.1 to 25.131. Through this notice, the Department seeks to clarify its position regarding whether this is an acceptable practice for the medical and pharmaceutical communities under the DD&C Act and its regulations, most notably 28 Pa. Code §§ 25.53(a) and (d) and 25.56(b) (relating to prescription orders; and prescription record keeping).

The Department recognizes the important technological advancements in the electronic prescribing of prescriptions. Therefore, subject to the limitations set forth as follows, the Department recognizes written prescriptions to include the electronic transmission of prescriptions by authorized members of the healing arts to a patient's pharmacy for processing and that this practice by itself will not constitute a violation of the DD&C Act or its regulations, when applicable.

A. 28 Pa. Code § 25.53(a)

Section 25.53(a) of 28 Pa. Code states that prescription orders may be written on prescription blanks or may be oral, if allowed by law. The electronic transmission of prescriptions shall be considered a written order on a prescription blank provided that the transmission complies with the remainder of 28 Pa. Code § 25.53 and any other requirements under Federal and other State laws or regulations, including, but not limited to, regulations promulgated by the State Board of Pharmacy at 49 Pa. Code Chapter 27, specifically 49 Pa. Code § 27.201 (relating to electronically transmitted prescriptions), and the Generic Equivalent Drugs Act (35 P. S. §§ 960.1— 960.7), specifically 35 P. S. § 960.3 regarding substitution for brand name drugs; oral prescription; notice to purchaser; refusal of substitution; prices; records; labels.

Prescriptions transmitted by means of facsimile shall be considered a written order on a prescription blank provided that the facsimile transmission meets the requirements of Federal and State laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, other requirements under the DD&C Act and its regulations and regulations promulgated by the State Board of Pharmacy at 49 Pa. Code Chapter 27, specifically 49 Pa. Code § 27.20 (relating to facsimile machines).

B. 28 Pa. Code § 25.53(d)

Section 25.53(d) of 28 Pa. Code states that prescriptions for controlled substances shall be written in indelible ink, indelible pencil or typewriter and shall include certain information. Electronically transmitted prescriptions shall be considered a typewritten order and shall satisfy the requirements of this section provided that these prescriptions comply with Federal and other State laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, the remainder of 28 Pa. Code § 25.53 and 49 Pa. Code Chapter 27.

C. 28 Pa. Code § 25.56(b)

A portion of 28 Pa. Code § 25.56(b) states that records for prescription orders for controlled substances in Schedules III, IV and V shall be deemed readily retrievable if, at the time they are initially filed, the face of the prescription is marked in red ink in the lower right corner with the letter "C," no less than 1 inch high and filed in the usual consecutively numbered prescription file for non-controlled substances.

Provided that a pharmacy can provide a hard copy or readily retrievable image of each electronically transmitted prescription for controlled substances in Schedules III, IV and V, and these hard copies or readily retrievable images meet the requirements for record keeping mandated by Federal and other State laws or regulations, including, but not limited to, 49 Pa. Code Chapter 27, the Department will deem the pharmacy to be in compliance with this section and the requirements for marking the electronic prescription in red ink with a letter "C" shall not be required.

Nothing in this notice shall be construed to waive any requirements or restrictions mandated under Federal and other State laws or regulations, including other requirements of the DD&C Act and its regulations or any other requirements issued by the appropriate State licensing boards.

This notice shall take effect immediately and remain in full force and effect until further notice by the Department.

STACY A. MITCHELL, Deputy Secretary for Quality Assurance [Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2373. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.3 (relating to definitions).

Fulton County Medical Center 214 Peach Orchard Road McConnellsburg, PA 17233

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.28(b) (relating to nurses' station).

Communities at Indian Haven 1675 Saltsburg Avenue Indiana, PA 15701

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code §§ 205.36(e) and 205.39(a) (relating to bathing facilities; and toilet room equipment).

Latrobe Health and Rehabilitation Center 576 Fred Rogers Drive Latrobe, PA 15650

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of the request for exception by requesting a copy from the Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@state.pa.us.

Persons who wish to comment on this exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 15 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact V/TT (717) 783-6514 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

MICHAEL K. HUFF, R.N.,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2374. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Additional Class of Disproportionate Share Payments

The Department of Public Welfare (Department) is announcing its intent to decrease the allocation of funding for Fiscal Year (FY) 2010-2011 for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to certain qualifying Medical Assistance (MA) enrolled hospitals that advance the Department's goal of enhancing access to multiple types of medical care in economically distressed areas of this Commonwealth. This decrease is the result of the Commonwealth's budget constraints. There will be no

change in the qualifying criteria or payment methodology for this additional class of DSH payments.

In making these payments, the Department will ensure that no acute care general hospital will receive any DSH payment that is in excess of its hospital specific DSH upper payment limit and the Commonwealth will not exceed its aggregate annual DSH allotment.

Fiscal Impact

The FY 2010-2011 fiscal impact of this allocation for the additional class of DSH payments is \$36.015 million (\$16.016 million in State funds). These funds are provided for in the FY 2010-2011 MA—Inpatient appropriation.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments received within 30 days will be reviewed and considered for any subsequent revision of the notice.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

MICHAEL P. NARDONE, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-674. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2010-11 is \$16,016,000; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2011-12 is \$16,016,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 2012-13 is \$16,016,000; 3rd Succeeding Year 2013-14 is \$16,016,000; 4th Succeeding Year 2014-15 is \$16,016,000; 5th Succeeding Year 2015-16 is \$16,016,000; (4) 2007-08 Program—\$468,589,000; 2008-09 Program—\$426,822,000; 2009-10 Program—\$373,515,000; (7) MA—Inpatient; (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the budget to cover this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2375. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Additional Class of Disproportionate Share Payments for Critical Access Hospitals and Qualifying Rural Hospitals

The Department of Public Welfare (Department) is announcing its intent to increase the allocation of funding for Fiscal Year (FY) 2010-2011 for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to qualifying hospitals based on the designation as a Critical Access Hospital (CAH) or as a qualifying rural hospital. There will be no change in the current qualifying criteria or methodology for determining eligibility for these payments.

Fiscal Impact

For FY 2010-2011, CAH DSH payments in the amount of \$10.543 million (\$4.677 million in State funds and \$5.866 million in Federal funds upon approval by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) will be paid to qualifying hospitals.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments received within 30 days will be reviewed and considered for any subsequent revision of the notice.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

MICHAEL P. NARDONE, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-671. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2010-11 is \$4,677,000; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2011-12 is \$0; 2nd Succeeding Year 2012-13 is \$0; 3rd Succeeding Year 2013-14 is \$0; 4th Succeeding Year 2014-15 is \$0; 5th Succeeding Year 2015-16 is \$0; (4) 2007-08 Program—\$0; 2008-09 Program—\$4,888,000; 2009-10 Program—\$4,378,000; (7) Medical Assistance—CAHs; (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the budget to cover this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2376. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Rates of Tax on Aviation Gasoline and Jet Fuel for 2011; Oil Company Franchise Tax Rate for 2011; Alternative Fuels Tax Rates for 2011

Aviation Gasoline and Jet Fuels

Aviation Gasoline Rate for 2011

Under 74 Pa.C.S. § 6121(b) (relating to tax on aviation fuels), the Secretary of Revenue (Secretary) announces that for calendar year 2011 the rate of tax on aviation gasoline and all other liquid fuels used or sold and delivered by distributors within this Commonwealth for use as fuel in propeller-driven piston engine aircraft or aircraft engines increases to the new rate of $5.5 e^1$ per gallon or fractional part thereof.

Jet Fuel Rate for 2011

Under 74 Pa.C.S. § 6131(b) (relating to tax on jet fuels), the Secretary announces that for calendar year 2011 the rate of tax on jet fuels used or sold and delivered by distributors within this Commonwealth for use as fuel in turbine-propeller jet, turbojet and jet-driven aircraft and aircraft engines increases to the new rate of 1.7ϕ per gallon or fractional part thereof.

Calculating the 2011 Aviation Gasoline and Jet Fuel Rates

The rate of tax on aviation gasoline is adjusted annually beginning on January 1, 1985, and each January 1 thereafter. The rate of tax on jet fuels is adjusted annually beginning on January 1, 1986, and each January 1 thereafter. Under 74 Pa.C.S. §§ 6121(b) and 6131(b), the rate of each tax increases or decreases 0.1φ per gallon for each 10% increase or decrease in the producer price index for jet fuel as determined by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, for the most recent 12-month period available

 $^{^1}$ The rate of 5.5¢ per gallon consists of the 1.5¢ per gallon tax imposed by 75 Pa.C.S. § 9004(c)(1) and the 4.0¢ per gallon additional tax imposed by 74 Pa.C.S. § 6121(a). As limited by 74 Pa.C.S. § 6121(b), the combined rate of these two component taxes may never exceed 6¢ per gallon or be less than 3¢ per gallon.

as of November 1, subject to a maximum rate of 6.0¢ per gallon for aviation gasoline and 2.0¢ per gallon for jet fuels.

On November 1, 2010, the most recently available 12-month period was September 2009 to September 2010, as reported in Bureau of Labor Statistics, United States Department of Labor, Producer Price Indexes, September 2010, USDL 10-1425, released October 14, 2010, for which the percentage change was +17.1%. Accordingly, the aviation gasoline tax rate increases from the 2010 rate of 5.4¢ per gallon to the new 2011 rate of 5.5¢ per gallon; the jet fuel tax rate also increases, from the 2010 rate of 1.6φ per gallon to the new 2011 rate of 1.7φ per gallon.

Oil Company Franchise Tax

Oil Company Franchise Tax Rate for 2011

The Secretary announces that for the calendar year 2011, the rate of the oil company franchise tax remains at the current rate of 19.2¢ per gallon on all liquid fuels and 26.1¢ per gallon on all fuels used or sold and delivered by distributors within this Commonwealth under 75 Pa.C.S. § 9004(b) (relating to imposition of tax, exemptions and deductions).

Calculating the 2011 Oil Company Franchise Tax Rate

The rate of the oil company franchise tax imposed under 75 Pa.C.S. Chapter 95 (relating to taxes for highway maintenance and construction), 75 Pa.C.S. § 9502 (relating to imposition of tax), and collected under 75 Pa.C.S. Chapter 90 (relating to liquid fuels and fuels tax act), 75 Pa.C.S. § 9004(b), is determined annually by the Department of Revenue (Department) and announced by each December 15 for the following calendar year. The tax rate is determined on a "cents per gallon equivalent basis," which is defined by 75 Pa.C.S. § 9002 (relating to definitions) as:

The average wholesale price per gallon multiplied by the decimal equivalent of any tax imposed by section 9502 (relating to imposition of tax), the product of which is rounded to the next highest tenth of a cent per gallon. The rate of tax shall be determined by the Department of Revenue on an annual basis beginning every January 1 and shall be published as a notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin no later than the preceding December 15. In the event of a change in the rate of tax imposed by section 9502, the Department shall redetermine the rate of tax as of the effective date of such change and give notice as soon as possible.

"Average wholesale price" as previously used is defined as:

The average wholesale price per gallon of all taxable liquid fuels and fuels, excluding the federal excise tax and all liquid fuels taxes, as determined by the Department of Revenue for the 12-month period ending on the September 30 immediately prior to January 1 of the year for which the rate is to be set. In no case shall the average wholesale price be less than 90¢ nor more than \$1.25 per gallon.

For the 12-month period ending September 30, 2010, the Department has determined that the average wholesale price of liquid fuels and fuels was \$2.147 per gallon, which exceeds the statutory maximum of \$1.25; therefore, an average wholesale price of \$1.25 is used to compute the tax rate for 2011.

The oil company franchise tax imposed under 75 Pa.C.S. § 9502 in terms of mills applicable to each gallon is:

Imposition Section	Liquid Fuels	Fuels
75 Pa.C.S. § 9502(a)(1)	60.0	60.0
75 Pa.C.S. § 9502(a)(2)	55.0	55.0
75 Pa.C.S. § 9502(a)(3)	38.5	38.5
75 Pa.C.S. § 9502(a)(4)	00.0	55.0
Total Mills per Gallon:	153.5	208.5
Decimal Equivalent:	.1535	.2085
Multiply by Average Wholesale Price:	× \$1.25	× \$1.25
Product:	19.188¢	26.063¢
Oil Company Franchise Tax per Gallon (Rounded Up to		
Next Highest Tenth):	19.2¢	26.1¢

Collection of Oil Company Franchise Tax

The act of April 17, 1997 (P. L. 6, No. 3) provides that the oil company franchise tax as previously computed is collected at the same time as the liquid fuels and fuels tax of 12¢ per gallon; therefore, effective January 1, 2011, the combined rate of tax for liquid fuels (primarily gasoline) is 31.2¢ per gallon and for fuels (primarily undyed diesel fuel) is 38.1¢ per gallon.

Alternative Fuels Tax Rates For 2011

Under 75 Pa.C.S. § 9004(d), the Secretary is required to compute the rate of tax applicable to each alternative fuel on a gallon-equivalent-basis. Under 75 Pa.C.S. § 9002, "gallon-equivalent-basis" is defined as the "amount of any alternative fuel as determined by the Department to contain 114,500 BTUs." The amount determined on a "gallon-equivalent-basis" for each alternative fuel is subject to the liquid fuels and oil company franchise taxes currently imposed on 1 gallon of gasoline. The rate of tax on 1 gallon of gasoline during the period of this notice is 12.0ϕ for the liquid fuels tax and 19.2ϕ for the oil company franchise tax for a total tax of 31.2¢ per gallon of gasoline.

The Secretary announces that the 2011 tax rates for alternative fuels are as follows:

		Amount	
		Equivalent	
	Rate of	to One	
	Conversion	Gallon of	Tax Rate per
	(BTU/gal of	Gasoline at	Gallon of
Alternative	alternative	114,500 BTU	Alernative
Fuel	fuel)	per gallon	Fuel
Ethanol	76,400	1.499	\$.208
Methanol	56,560	2.024	\$.154
Propane/LPG	83,500	1.371	\$.228
E-85	80,460	1.423	\$.219
M-85	65,350	1.752	\$.178
Compressed			
Natural Gas	29,000 @		
(CNG)	3,000 PSI	3.948	\$.079
Liquefied			
Natural Gas			
(LNG)	66,640	1.718	\$.182
Electricity	3,412 Btu/ KWH	33.558 KWH	\$.0093/KWH
		C DANIEL	TLACOPTI

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2377. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

OSRAM Sylvania, Inc. v. DEP; EHB Doc. No. 2010-178-C

OSRAM Sylvania, Inc. has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to OSRAM Sylvania, Inc. for a facility in Wellsboro Borough, Tioga County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Center at (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.81 (relating to intervention). Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

THOMAS W. RENWAND,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2378. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE REFORM

Commonwealth Health Care Reform Implementation Advisory Committee Meeting

The Commonwealth Health Care Reform Implementation Advisory Committee, established by Executive Order 2010-02, will hold a public meeting on Tuesday, December 14, 2010, from 2 to 4 p.m., in the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency Building, Board Room (Street Level), 211 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Subcommittee meetings will be held prior to the Advisory Council meeting as follows:

Enrollment/Access Subcommitte Other Critical Reforms	ee 9:30—11 a.m.
Subcommittee Exchange Subcommittee	11 a.m.—12:30 p.m. 12:30—2 p.m.
This meeting is subject to ca	ancellation without notice.

ANN S. TORREGROSSA, Esq., Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2379. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the dates noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or a copy can be obtained on the web site, www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Final-Form			
Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
7-441	Environmental Quality Board Air Quality Fee Schedules	11/23/10	N/A*
7-458	Environmental Quality Board Incidental Coal Extraction, Bonding, Enforcement, Sediment Control and Remining Financial Guarantees	11/23/10	N/A*
16A-4710	State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists Continuing Education	11/24/10	12/16/10
16-43	Department of State Schedule of Civil Penalties—Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists	11/24/10	12/16/10
16A-4318	State Board of Chiropractic Continuing Education Violations	11/24/10	12/16/10
16-44	Department of State Schedule of Civil Penalties— Chiropractors	11/24/10	12/16/10

NOTICES

SILVAN B. LUTKEWITTE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2380. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Children's Health Insurance Program; Benefit Changes and State Plan Amendment; Notice

The Insurance Department (Department) has or will implement several benefit changes and other changes on December 1, 2010, the beginning of its next plan year, or on the effective date indicated. The Children's Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009 (CHIPRA) (Pub. L. No. 111-3), which reauthorized the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP), requires several of these changes and, along with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA), provides other options for states to include in their State Plan. Consistent with Federal law, the mandated benefit and administrative changes are included in a State Plan Amendment being submitted to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) on or before December 31, 2010. The State Plan Amendment also includes other changes planned by the Commonwealth's CHIP, some of which are permitted by CHIPRA and some of which are not addressed in CHIPRA.

CHIPRA mandated changes:

• Expand covered dental services (effective January 1, 2011)

• Provide a copy of the dental benefit as required annually

• Provide concurrence to meet the dental reporting requirement

• Update the projected budget for CHIP

CHIPRA optional changes:

• Even though it does not result in a change to eligibility, incorporate the required template language into Section 4 of the State Plan. The template was provided by the CMS to standardize the way states elect to cover eligible children who are lawfully residing in the United States.

• Provide a more comprehensive explanation of exclusions and limitations of benefits

ACA optional changes:

• Open CHIP coverage to children of employees of public agencies within this Commonwealth if they meet the Hardship Exception included in the ACA (effective July 1, 2010)

• Simplify the application process through the elimination of the requirement for proof of income in those instances that verification can be obtained through various data exchanges (for example, Income and Eligibility Verification System—IEVS) (effective July 1, 2010)

The complete proposed CHIP State Plan Amendment will be available through the CHIP's web site at http://www.chipcoverspakids.com/chip-resources/resources-for-advocates-legislators-and-media/annual-reports/.

ROBERT L. PRATTER,

Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2381. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau; Workers' Compensation Loss Cost Filing; Rate Filing

On November 30, 2010, the Insurance Department (Department) received from the Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau (PCRB) a filing for a loss cost level change for Workers' Compensation insurance. This filing is made in accordance with section 705 of the act of July 2, 1993 (P.L. 190, No. 44). The PCRB requests an overall 0.87% increase in collectible loss costs, effective April 1, 2011, on a new and renewal basis. Also, the PCRB accalculated the Employer Assessment Factor effective April 1, 2011, to be 1.88%, as compared to the currently approved provision of 2.07%. Updates to a variety of other rating values to reflect the most recent available experience are also being submitted for approval.

The entire April 1, 2011, loss cost filing is available for review on the PCRB's web site at www.pcrb.com in the "Filings" section.

> ROBERT L. PRATTER, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2382. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile insurance policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's regional office in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Jeanette M. Morrow; file no. 10-188-95108; Erie Insurance Exchange; Doc. No. P10-11-012; January 18, 2011, 10 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director at (717) 705-4194.

ROBERT L. PRATTER, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2383. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. § 1171.8) in connection with the termination of the insured's homeowners policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1— 56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's regional office in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at a scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Scott A. Dietrich; file no. 10-188-94699; State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Company; Doc. No. P10-11-007; January 5, 2011, 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony and/or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director at (717) 705-4194.

ROBERT L. PRATTER,

Acting Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2384. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

UPMC Health Plan, Inc.; Group HMO Base Rate; Rate Filing

On November 24, 2010, UPMC Health Plan, Inc. submitted a rate filing to increase the premium rates for the Group HMO Product. The Plan proposes to increase the rates by 9.90%.

This filing will affect approximately 7,000 members and produce additional premium income of about \$3.56 million annually. The requested effective date of the change is January 1, 2011.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to February 24, 2011, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov. Under the tab "How to Find . . ." click on the link "View Current Rate Filings."

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg Office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Cherri Sanders-Jones, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, csandersjo@state.pa.us within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ROBERT L. PRATTER,

Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2385. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by December 27, 2011. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the

Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

A-2010-2202102. Joseph S. King (26 King Road, Cochranville, Chester County, PA 19330)—for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the Counties of Chester and Lancaster to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2010-2212413. Walter E. Gaul, Jr. (4742 Route 210 Highway, Smicksburg, PA 16256)—for the discontinuance of service and cancellation of his certificate for the transportation of persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in Armstrong, Indiana, and Jefferson Counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Richard Del Cristo, t/a Abbys Limousine Services; Doc. No. C-2010-2192983

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Richard Del Cristo, t/a Abby's Limousine Services, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 5600 Desert Willow Court, Fort Worth, TX 76137.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 7, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121930, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of his vehicles utilized under his limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Richard Del Cristo, t/a Abby's Limousine Services the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Richard Breski, Jr., t/a Good Fellas Limousine Service; Doc. No. C-2010-2192988

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Richard Breski, Jr., t/a Good Fellas Limousine Service, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 1020 Church Street, Steelton, PA 17113.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on August 25, 2006, at Docket No. A-00122526, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of his vehicles utilized under his limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Richard Breski, Jr., t/a Good Fellas Limousine Service the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Satellite Limousine, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2192982

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Satellite Limousine, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 2075 Byberry Road, Suite 102, Bensalem, PA 19020.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 11, 2005, at Docket No. A-00121758, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Satellite Limousine, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code

§ 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. A & D Limousine Service, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2010-2192437

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows: 1. That A & D Limousine Service, Inc., Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 2070 Bristol Pike, Building 2, Suite 120, Bensalem, PA 19020.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on April 5, 2006, at Docket No. A-00120554, F.2, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine A & D Limousine Service, Inc. the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code \S 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Accurate Transportation, LLC; Doc. No. C-2010-2192436

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other Bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Accurate Transportation, LLC, Respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 5200 Hill Top Drive G-4, Brookhaven, PA 19015.

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on May 5, 2005, at Docket No. A-00120433, for limousine authority.

3. That, between December 1 and December 31 of 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009, Respondent did not provide this Commission with a current list of all of its vehicles utilized under its limousine authority. The list must contain the year, make, vehicle identification number and registration number for each vehicle. It shall be mailed

to: Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, PA Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

4. That, Respondent, by failing to provide this Commission with a current vehicle list, violated 52 Pa. Code § 29.333(d). The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement's Prosecutory Staff's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$250.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Accurate Limousine, LLC the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request the Commission to issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see Paragraph B). Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.

E. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2386. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Tentative Order

Public Meeting held November 19, 2010

Commissioners Present: James H. Cawley, Chairperson; Tyrone J. Christy, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Wayne E. Gardner; Robert F. Powelson

> Global Touch Telecom, Inc. (2009 Assessment Report); A-311288

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

Global Touch Telecom, Inc. (Global Touch) has failed to file its 2009 Assessment Report pursuant to section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b). Specifically, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b) provides that:

On or before March 31 of each year, every public utility shall file with the commission a statement under oath showing its gross intrastate operating revenues for the preceding calendar year.

Global Touch is a telecommunications interexchange reseller certificated at A-311288. Commission staff's several attempts to reach Global Touch by mail and phone to file the missing report have been unsuccessful. However, in its investigation staff did learn from a knowledgeable source that Global Touch is out of business.

The Commission puts the industry on notice that we will not hesitate to invoke our authority under the Public Utility Code to ensure timely compliance with our regulations and orders including the ordering of such other remedy as the Commission may deem appropriate. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 504, 505, 506, and 3301. Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that it is appropriate to revoke Global Touch's certificate of public convenience without the necessity of a formal complaint as being in the public interest. Furthermore, the Commission may

take other appropriate action, including the imposition of penalties under section 3301, in lieu of cancellation, if Global Touch seeks relief from this Tentative Order; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

1. Revocation of Global Touch Telecom, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2. The Secretary serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the Office of Trial Staff, and also cause a copy of this Tentative Order to be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period.

3. The absence of filing of adverse public comment within 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, this Tentative Order shall become final without further action by the Commission.

4. Upon this order becoming final, and without further action by the Commission, the certificate of public convenience held by Global Touch Telecom, Inc. at A-311288 shall be canceled, and Global Touch Telecom, Inc.'s name stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Fixed Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administrative Services.

> ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2387. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Tentative Order

Public Meeting held November 19, 2010

Commissioners Present: James H. Cawley, Chairperson; Tyrone J. Christy, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Wayne E. Gardner; Robert F. Powelson

> Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc. (2009 Assessment Report); A-310724

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc. (Uni-Tel) has failed to file its 2009 Assessment Report pursuant to section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b). Specifically, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b) provides that:

On or before March 31 of each year, every public utility shall file with the commission a statement under oath showing its gross intrastate operating revenues for the preceding calendar year.

Uni-Tel is a telecommunications interexchange reseller certificated at A-310724. Commission staff's several attempts to reach Uni-Tel by mail and phone to file the missing report have been unsuccessful. However, in its investigation staff did learn from a knowledgeable source that Uni-Tel is out of business.

The Commission puts the industry on notice that we will not hesitate to invoke our authority under the Public Utility Code to ensure timely compliance with our regulations and orders including the ordering of such other remedy as the Commission may deem appropriate. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 504, 505, 506, and 3301. Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that it is appropriate to revoke Uni-Tel's certificate of public convenience without the necessity of a formal complaint as being in the public interest. Furthermore, the Commission may take other appropriate action, including the imposition of penalties under section 3301, in lieu of cancellation, if Uni-Tel seeks relief from this Tentative Order; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

1. Revocation of Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2. The Secretary serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the Office of Trial Staff, and also cause a copy of this Tentative Order to be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period.

3. The absence of filing of adverse public comment within 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, this Tentative Order shall become final without further action by the Commission.

4. Upon this order becoming final, and without further action by the Commission, the certificate of public convenience held by Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc. at A-310724 shall be canceled, and Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc.'s name stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Fixed Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administrative Services.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2388. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

Request for Bids

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept sealed bids for Project No. 10-148.S Asbestos Monitoring Services for the Mustin Housing Demolition, until 2 p.m. on Thursday, January 6, 2011. The documents can be obtained on the PRPA web site at www. philaport.com and will be available December 14, 2010. Individuals must contact the Procurement Department at (215) 426-2600 to provide contact information to receive addenda and additional information about this project. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Firms must comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

A mandatory prebid job site meeting will be held December 21, 2010, 10 a.m., in front of the Cruise Terminal at the Philadelphia Naval Business Center, 5100 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA at 10 a.m.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2389. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE BOARD OF DENTISTRY

In the Matter of the Application for Permanent Certification to Practice as an Expanded Function Dental Assistant of Geraldine M. Donohue; Doc. No. 2159-46-10

On November 18, 2010, Geraldine M. Donohue, unlicensed, of Lansdowne, Delaware County, had her application to practice as an expanded function dental assistant denied based on findings that she is unable to practice as an expanded function dental assistant with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness, drunkenness, excessive use of controlled substances, chemicals or other type of material, or as the result of any mental or physical condition.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Sabina I. Howell, Board Counsel, State Board of Dentistry, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

This adjudication and order represents the State Board of Dentistry's (Board) final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

> PHILIP T. SIEGEL, DDS, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2390. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs vs. Alfreda B. Bradford; File Nos. 07-56-11591, 08-56-03325

On October 5, 2010, Alfreda B. Bradford, license nos. AB060443L, RM060443A, RM420081 and RS130207A, of Glenside, Montgomery County, had her licenses revoked based on her acting as a real estate broker in violation of a previous State Real Estate Commission (Commission) order, for violating escrow requirements, making substantial misrepresentations in the practice of real estate sales and in a real estate transaction, and for conduct in a real estate transaction which demonstrates bad faith, dishonesty, untrustworthiness or incompetency.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the order by writing to Judith Pachter Schulder, Board Counsel, State Real Estate Commission, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

This final order represents the Commission's final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, must serve the Commission with a copy of their petition for review. The Commission contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

JOSEPH TARANTINO, Jr.,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2391. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs vs. Raquel Hester; File No. 08-56-06575

On September 27, 2010, Raquel Hester, license no. RS229217, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, had her license revoked based on her conduct in a real estate transaction which demonstrates bad faith, dishonesty, untrustworthiness, or incompetency and for making multiple substantial misrepresentations and failing to deal honestly and in good faith.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the order by writing to Judith Pachter Schulder, Board Counsel, State Real Estate Commission, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

This final order represents the State Real Estate Commission's (Commission) final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, must serve the Commission with a copy of their petition for review. The Commission contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board Counsel.

> JOSEPH TARANTINO, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-2392. Filed for public inspection December 10, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

7174